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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
| GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 274/2003

Date of Order : This the 29t day of March, 2005 |

The Hon'ble Sri Justice G. Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman

Smt. Malati Bhowmik
Mahasakti Asram, Tarapur,
P.O. - Tarapur, Silchar - 3,
Dist. - Cachar (Assam).

By Advocates Mrs. U. Chakrborty, Ms. L. Devi.

- Versus -

1.  The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary, Commissioner to the
Central Govt. Department of Railway, Rail Bhawan,
New Delhi - 1.

2. The Divisional Railway Manager (P),
N.F. Railway, Lumding
P.O. - Lumding,
Dist. Nagaon (Assam).

3. ' The Divisional Finance Manager (DFM),
N.F. Railway, Lumding,
P.O. - Lumding, Dist. - Nagaon, (Assam).

4. TheSenior Devisional Engineer (Sr.DEN)
N.F. Railway, Lumding,
P.O. - Lumding, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam.

5. SriDulal Dey,
Welfare Inspector, N.F. Railway,
SSE/Works/SCL/ (Silchar),
P.O. - Badarpur, '
Dist. Haflong { Assam).

6.  The LO.W. (Inspector of Works),
N.F. Railway, Silchar,
P.O. - Silchar, District - Cachar (Assam).

.. Applicant.

——
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7. Smt.Subra Bhattacharjee (Dasgupta), .
Welfare Inspector, F.S. (Welfare), N.F. Railway,
P.O. - Lumding, District - Nagaon (Assam).

8.  Smt. Sipra Bhowmik,
C/ o Mohitosh Nath,
 Vill. - Marua, ‘
P.O. - Duttagram,
District - Karimganj, ( Assam). :
... Respondents

By Mr.S. Sarma, Railway Advocate and Ms. B. Devi, Advocate.

ORDER {ORAL)

SIVARAJAN.L(V.C):

The matter relates to final settlement of dues of late Sachindra:Kr.
Bhowmik, ex-Raﬂway employee, who died whﬂe in service as SWM (Store
Watch Ma.n) SSE/ Works/ SCL, N.F. Railway on 07.10.2002. His w1dowv
Smt. Malati Bhowmik made her claim for settlement of the final dues as |
legal heir of diseased Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik. This was followed by
feprésentaﬁons dated 27.12.2002 {Annexure -~ ViII) and dated 25.06.2003
{Annexure - XH) The applicant’s cltum was rejected by the Divisional
Railway Manager (Pj, N.F. Railway, Lumding (vide communication dated
10.07.2003 Annexuire - XVI to the application). The main ground on which
her claim was rejected is that the applicant was divorced by late Sachindra
Kr. Bhowmik as per decree in Title Suit Case No. 1/96 before the
Deputy Commissioner, N.C. Hills. It is also stated that one Smt. Sipra
Bhowmik has also claimed setflement dues stating that she is the widow of
late Saciﬁndra Kr. Bhowmik. The applicant assailed the said

communication in this application.

s



2. The Respondents No. 2 to 7 have filed written statement. It is stated
in paragréph 7 of the written statemént that there were two Suits being
Title Suit No. 1/ §6 and Title Suit No. 5/97, both between the applicant and
late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik and the order dated 28.06.1996 in Title Suit

- No. 1/96 shows that there was a décree of divorce between the applicant
and her husband late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik and the order dated
21.07.1998 passed by the First Class Magistrate in Title Suit No. 5/97
shows that the Suit was dismissed and late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik was
held to be free to re-marry, if he so desires. It is also stated that thou_g_h S0
many representations were received from the applicant for settlement of
the claim she could not be paid since a family declaration for the year 1999
submitted by late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick indicates Smt. Sipra Bhowmick
as his wife and further by his application dated 20.04.1999 requested the
Railway authority to include the name of Smt. Sipra Bhowmick in the
office record whom he claimed to have married on 03.11.1998. 1t is ‘al‘so
stated that Smt. Sipra Bhowmick submitted application with photocopy of
the affidavit dated 23.10.2002 other documents claiming herself to be the

" legal wife of late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick and asserted that there is no
other surviving members of the family of late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick. It (
is further stated that the copies of the Court proceedings produced by the
applicant and thoge with the fespondents differed which led to confusion
and that the applicant did not produce certified .copy of the order in T.S.

- No. 5/96 {Annexure - X) to clear the doubt. The stand of the respondents

in the written statement is that in view _of the rival claims made by the

B



applicant and Smt. Sipra Bhowmick urﬁess orders of acompetent Court is
obtained and produced the instant claim cannot be settled (vide

- paragraph 17 of the written statement). It is further stated that as soon as

the authentic document is produced the claims will be settled.

3. The applicant has filed a reply to the above maintaining that she is
the legally wedded wife of deceased Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick. Photocopy
of the certified copy of the order dated 28.06.1996 is also produced as

Annexure - [ and a letter dated 23.10.2003 (Annexure - II).

4. Though notice was served on the 8% Respondent Smt. Sipra

Bhowmick, she has not entered appearance nor defended the case by filing

any reply.

5. Smt. U. Chakraborty, learned counsél for the applicant submits that
the applicant is the legally wedded w\ife of deceased Sachindra Kr.
Bﬁowmﬂ< and that though there was an ex parte decree of divorce dated
28.06.1996 (Annexure ~1to the rejoinder), the same was later set aside as
pér order dated 04.09.1997 m Title Suit No. 5/97 (Annexure - X) staﬁng
that both the parties amicabiy settled the dispute between them. The
counsel further submits that the alleged marriage with Snﬁi. Sipra
Bhowmik mentioned in the impugned order, was sﬁbsequent to the setting
aside of the e»;. parte divorce decree and therefore, if at all, (applicant
denies) there was a marriage between Smt. Sipra Bhowmick and deceased
Sachindra Kr Bhowmik, it was void m view of the Section 5 read with

Section 11 of Hindu Marriage Act. It is pointed that Smt. Sipra Bhowmick

b/
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in her affidavit filed before the respondents that she was chedted by late
Sachindra Kr Bhowmick by saying that he is unmarried and that she had
filed é case M.C. No. 161 of 2001 in the Karimganj which itself shows that
there was no légal Mage between Smt. Sipra Bhowmick and late
Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick as alleged. Learned Counsel submits that the
Respondents did not advert to the aforesaid facts and legal positions while
isshing the impugned order. Learned Counsel accordingljr submits that the
applicant is entitled to get all the benefits due to the premature death of
her huébénd. Counsel also subﬁﬁtted a detailed argument note
substantiating the case of the applicant supported by relevant statutory
provisions and the decisions of the Supreme Court and of the High Courts
(Rameswar Devi Vs. Sta;te of Bihar, AIR 2000 SC 735}, Nallagondala
Kanthamma Vs. Nallagondala Rajyam & Ors. (2004) DMC 467 (AP) and

Bulu Das & Ors. Vs. Moni Das & Anr. 2003 (3) GLT 400.

6. On the other hand, learned counsel Ms. B. Devi appearing on

behalf of the Respondents, referring to the written statement, submits that

the Respondents are not in a position to get the order dated 04.09.1§97 in
Title Suit No. 5/97 relied upon by the applicant and the ‘order dated
28.06.1996, whereas the Respondent are in possession of a copy of the
order dated 21.07.1998 passed in Title Suit No. 5/97 which should show
that | since the applicant was absent on ﬁmny occasions, the said case
filed by the applicant was dismissed for default aﬁd that the deceased
husband is held to be free to re-marry, if he so &esires. Counsel ﬁr&a

4

submitted that since there are disputed claims for the final settlement of
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the dués of late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick, who was an employee under the
Respondents and since ’t;he documents  submitted by the applicant,
particularly Court proceedings, created suspicion on the issue, the
appropriate course for the applicant is ’?o get a decision as to who is the
legally wedded wife entitled to get the benefits due on account of iate
Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick from a competent Civil Court. The Railway

Counsel submitted that the respondents could not so far settle the claim

only in the above circumstances.

7. I have cohsideréd the rival subirﬂssions madg by the counsel for the
parties. Admittedly, the applicant was the legally wedded wife "of
deceased Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick and in that marriage children are
begotten. Variéus documents produced by the applicant including the

impugned order (Annexure - XVI) is to this effect. The only case of the

respondents is that deceased Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick had divorced the

applicant as per decree in T.S. No. 1/96. Further Mrs. Sipra Bhowmick
claiming to be wife of late Sachindra Kr. éhowmick had also preferred a
claim for the benefits claimed by the aiaplicant. Certain circumstapces in
that reéard are also _stated}in the written statement (Para - 12). Hence, tﬁe
reséondents could not take a deﬁision as to the entitlemmt. h]l today.
However, it is stated that the chﬂdi'en born in the wedlock of the applicant
and late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick are entitled to the claim. The app]icaﬁ;

insists that her clmm must be allowed. In the circumstances, the short

* question to be decided is as to whether the applicant continued to be the

legally wedded wife of late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick till his death on
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07.10.2002. If the answer is yes, she alongwith her children born in ;he
wedlock with late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick, being the legal heirs of late
Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick/ will be entitled to get the various reliefs due on
account of the premature death of deceased employee under the Hmliu
Succession Act. Now, there are rival claims for the above benefits, one bf
the applicant and the other ﬁy Smit. Sipra Bhowmick.’Annexm*e - I'to the
rejoinder of the applicant shows that late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick had‘
divorced the applicant as per deéree in T.S. No. 1/96 dated 28.06.1996.
Annexure - X doéumeifn dated 04.09.1997 in T.S. No. 5/97 shows that there
was amicable settlement and the decree dated 28.06.1996 is s& aside.
However, another proceedings dated 21.07.1998 passed in T.S No. 5/97
-sho'ws the Suit was dismissed and late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick was; free
to remarry, if he so desires. The apphcant who was a party to both the
above proceedings E%zz not so far produced certified copies of the
proceedings dated 04.09.1997 in TS. No. 5/97and proceedings dated
21.07.1998 in TS. Case No. 5/97 to clear the doubt created by those
documents. Divérce decree dated 28.06.1996 in T.S. No. 1/97 was an ex
parte decree. Similarly, the order dated 21.07.1998 in T.S. No. 5/97 was
~also an ex parte one. The order dated 04.09‘1997 inl TS. No. 5/97 was
passed on mutual consent. Thus és stated by the respondents in paragraph
13 of their written statement certified copy of those proceedings are

absolutely necessary to decide the issue.

8. If, as a matter of fact, the ex parte decree of divorce dated 28.06.1996

 passed in T5. No. 1/96 wes set aside by order dated 04.09.1997 in TS, No.

e
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5/97 the applicant continued to be the legally wedded wife of late
Sachindra Kr. .Bhowmick till his death and consequently by virtue of the
provisiom of Section 5 read with Secﬁon 11 of the Hindu Marriage Act,
1955 any marriage solemnized during the subsistence of valid marriage
| is void ab initio. In the instant case, according to the respondents Smt.
Sipra Bhowmick got marned to late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick on
| 03.11.1998. Even if it is found under any circumstances that the applicant
ceased to be the wife of late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick by virtue of the
divorce decree dafed 28.06.1996, still, unless Smt. Sipra Bﬁowmick
establishes that there was a legal marriage i.e, a marriage accérdim; to
Hindu rites and custéms, she is not entitled to claim the benefits due to

late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick.

9.  Inspite of ‘various documents produced by the applicant in support
of her claim, in the absence of authenticated copies of the crucial-
documents, ]ust as the respondents found it difficult to decide the issue
viz., who is the legally wedded wife of late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick
entitled to get the dues/ it is not possible for this Tribunal elso to
satisfactorily adjudicate the issue. Since the applicant was adnﬁttedly’ the
wife of late Sachiﬁdr& Kr. Bhowmick and children born to them, if asa
matter of fact the ex parfé divorce decree was set aside in T.S. No. 5/97 - |

there cannot be any doubt that the a]leéed second wge with Smt.
Sipra Bhowmick is null and void. That apart it was for her, 1f she was so

advised to approach the competent Civil Court for declaring her rights.

o
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10. In the c:ircr:u111.9’&51‘1«:o.es,r the impugned order dated 10.07.2003
(Annexure - .XVI) is set aside and the Seéond Respondent is directed ;0
consider the matter afresh | with reference to all relevant decmﬁents,

| particularly authenticated records in the proceedings in Title Suit No. 1/96
passed by the Deputy Commissioner, N.C. Hills and also in Title Suit No.
5/97 passed by First Class Magistrate Court. If the authenticated copies of
those proceedings are not available with the respondents, the applicant

- will obtain certified copies of the said 'proceedjngs and produce the ?ame
before the Sécond Respondent. If the appﬁéant, so desires, may furnish
written brief before the Second Respoﬁdent as done in this case. The‘ |
Second Respondent thereafter shall pass a reasoned order within a period
of two months. The Second Respondent will afford an opportunity of
being heard to the applicant and to Smt. Sipra Bhowmick, who is

additional §th Respondent in this case before passing orders as directed

herein above.

11.  The O.A. is disposed of as above. Counsel for the Respondemts will
furnish a copy of this order to the Second Respondent for compliance.

(G.SIVARAJAN )
VICE CHAIRMAN

/mb/



DISTRIC'E ¢ CACHAR tASSaM)y

)

aﬁ;?"‘"’

l

-
'f \

i

|

i

]

D— )

wagta  ATIERS

(;*w;& Adreiatarative @*S&ﬁw}

offg BEC2M3
\ qARTE! RYEE
gmmhnti Beneh

? Pled ) o
St JVEJ‘Q P hovimik
~ Applieamt

P/‘T.Q.

IN THE CH\I'I‘RAL &DMINISTR&TIW TRIBUN
GUWH-IATI BENCH, GUW@HATIo.

( &Y APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE CENTRAL

ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1logs)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 274 o= 2003

e e [ st

Smti¢ Malati Bhowmik, - -

WifeAridow of - Late Saeh:l.ndra Knmar Bhowmi k,

Mahasakti- Asram, Tarapur,

PeOs Tarapur,

Silchar=3 _

Diste Cachar(Assam). | -

' esecescsss APPLICANT.

"VERSUS"

Union of India & others , .

seeveeess. RESPONDENTS.

I N DB X
=

— R —] = =

SléiNo. . Particulars of Documents Page No.
- R dpplication | 1 to 24
24 Werification S 25 -

3. " mnexure -I ‘ y 26/\,

4. Mnexure -II - 27 to 28

S Annexure =III | o 29

6o Anexure -1V : o 30

Te amexure -V , 31

Be anexure =vI . o 32 to 33

9% ‘anexure -VII 34 to 35
10. mnexure -VIII 36 to 37
11, nexure -IX 38

12. anexure =X ' 39

13, Xanexure =XI ' 40

14, anexure =XII " 41 to 42
1s, annexare =-XIIX S ‘ 43 to 44
16. mnexure -XI9 ' 45

cmtd. .. LN 3 2




\
st 2 ¢
Sl. Particulars of Documents Page NO,
17. Amnexre =XV 46
ig, nexare =XVI 41
lg Anexare =XVII 48
20. mnexure -XVIII .49 to 52
21. anexure =-XIX 53 to 94
22, Mnexure =XX 55 to 56
23, Annexure =-XXI 57
Filed by
m\\'v\%
(Mrs. Uma Chakraborty)
Advocate.

A



N7
IN -THE CENTRAL «\DMINISTRA‘I‘IVE TRIBUNAL. ?9
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWRHATT . | %
( &7 APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF ‘I‘HE CENTRE\L ’2
AD!“[[NISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT, lo85.) Cm
oméinai APPLI&AT:W.. NO. . OF. 2003 %
Smti . Malati Bhoymik, . .
W/O Late Sachindra Kumar Bhownik,
Mahasaktl Asram, Tarapur,
P'ﬁe _0§ H Tar_apu_,rv. Silchar -3
Dist. Cachar (Assam). . . .
) | vecessess s APELICANT
| ~¥ERSUS-
Union of India and Others
¢evenese. RESPONDENTS.
LIST OF DATE AND SYNOPSIS
7,11.2002 Anexure -I Photocopy of Death Certificate of
| bata ‘Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik.
2.,10.2002 Memre —Ii Photocopy of Provident Fund Nomj_nati;
of Late Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik.
- 241042002 annexure -III  Photocopy of Nomination for ordinary
| Gratuity Meath~cum=Retirement gratui
| 2,1042002 Anexure =1V Photocopy of Family Declaration of
l:a'te Sachindra Kamar Bhowmik.
264842002 nnexure =V Photocopy of representation dated
26.842002 of Late Sachindra Kamar
| Bhowmd k. |
01.10.2002 = anexure =VI  Photocopy of Affidavit executed by

N e e ¢
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29,10.2002
27,12,2002
2040142003

22.01.2003

29,05,2003

25,0642003

26.06.2003

03+07.2003

-V//;;.ov.zooa’
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annexure- VII
nexare-ViIil

mnnexare ~IX

amnexure~X

Mnnexure=XI

annexare~XII
mnexare=XIII
annexare=XIvV

annexure-XvV

nnexure=XvVL

v ——— ]

g a
<77C%Sy |
F e, |
Late Sachindra Kamar Bhowmik and !
the applicant, Smti. Malati Bhowmik.
Photocopy of representation of )
Smti. Malati Bhowmik. | , N
Photocopy of representation of
Smti. Malati Bhowmik.
Photocopy of application of Smti.
Malati Bhowmik for obtaining the '
certified copy of order dated
4,9.97 passed in T.,S“.Cas_e No. 5/97.
Photocopy of the order dated.
4.9,97 passed in T.S,Case No.5/07
by the court of adal, Deputy
commissioner, N;é.Hil_ls,- Haflong.

Photocopy of order passed by the

Respondent No.2, the Divisional

" Railway Manager (P),N.F.REY.,Iumding

Photocopy of representation of
Smti. Malati Bhowmike |
Photocopy of .M.fidavit executed

by Smti. Malati Bhowmik.

photocopy of represéntatim | of
Smti. Malatl Bhowmik.

Photocopy of letter of Shri B
Karnendu Bhattacharjee, M.P(Rajya
Sabha) issued to the Respondent
No.2, the DRM(P),Iunding. ’

photocopy of order 1issuedfpassed .~

/
by the Respondent No. 2.

cmtdO L 3



16.07.2003

25.07.2003

30.08.2003

30.0842003

07.10,2002

$

*0
W

mnexure=-XvViI

Anexure=-XvIiII

nnexare=-XIX

mnnexure=XX

annexure-XXI

Photocopy of Certificate issued

by the Judicial Peskar, Haflong

dcurt.

Photocopy of Pleader Notice issued
to the Respondent No.2 by the 1d.
Advocate of Smti, Malati Bhowmik. :
Photocopy of reminder issued to
the Respondent No, 2, thé DRM(P),

Inmding by the Ld. Advocate of

- Smti, Malati Bhowmik, the applicant

Photocopy of letter issued to the
Respondent No.4, Sr. DEN;.N.F.RDY..
Inmding by the Ld. Advocate of
Smti. Malati Bhowmike.

Photocopy of photographs of Smti,

Malati Bhowmik, the apPlicant with

Late Sachindra Kuamar Bhowmik along
with their two minor children At |
the time of last breath of Late

Sachindra rumar Bhowmik.

This Original Application is made for seeking a direction

f;om this Hm'ble Tribunal to the Respondents for granting final

settlemant of dues, family pension, gratuit [eath-cumeretirement zx

gratuity , other pensionary benefits including provident fund, Group

Insurance etc. of Late Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik to the applicant and

also to consider the appointment of the applicant in any Grade III or

IV in N.F.Rallway on compassionate ground and for restraining the

Respondents from granting any pensionary benefits to Smti. Sipra

Bhowmik who is neither ﬁominee nor widow of Late Sachindra Kumar

Bhowmik and not entitled for claiming such benefits at all :

FIE§§%§§2L~f——ﬁ

mrs. u. chakraborty, adv.



IN THE COURT OF CE\TTRAL ADMDTISTRATIVE TRIBUN&L?

GUWaH A'I‘I BENCH, GUWN-’I ATI¢

( A APPLICATION UNDER SECTION #¢ OF THE CENTRAL

ADMNISTRATIVE TRIBUM AL Ac'm; 1985, )

ORIGINAL APPLICATION - NO, . OF 2003

Smti. Malati Bhowmik,
W/D Late Sachindra Kamar Bhowmik
| o vees. APPLICANT
| -VERSUS-
Union of India & others .
eeeees RESPONDENTS.
DETIAII.S OF THE APPLIC&NT
’ PAR’I‘ICULARS OF ‘I‘HE APPLIC@NT

sm. ‘Malati Bhowrmdk,
Mahasakti Asram. ,_Tarapur,
P.O.;Tarapur, Silchar -3.

Dist. Cachar (Assam)e

sm. Mglati ﬁpmk-. t.he__ _applic_ant is the'_so;e widm of
| #_ate Sachi.ndra Kfzmar Bhowmik, Ex- Railway employee work__i;rig
as va(_,store_watch .rj:_an) under SSE /ﬁorks*/sc;:(Silchar) at
Badacpur, Dist.Hafleng in the State of Assam.

Presently residing at Mahasakti Asram, Tarapur,

PO, ‘Tarapur, Silchar-3, e

Dist. Ca'char (Ass am).

contd... 2
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PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS :

1, Unim ofhlfndia B
represented by the Secretary, Commissioner to the Central

Govt., Department of Railway, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi-1.

2. The Divisional Railway Manager (P),
.F Railway.,mnﬁing. S
p.o. mmiing, Dist. Nagaon (zscam).

3. The Divisional Finance Manager (DFM),
N.F.Railway, Inmding,
P.O. mamding, Dist. Nagaon (Assam).

4. The Senior Divisiocnal mgineerQSr.‘ .DF,:N)

N.F.Rallway, Iamding,

P.0. Iumding, Diste. Nagaon (Assam).

5.  Shri Dulal Dey, |
Welfare Inspector, NV.F‘.Railway,
, SSE/works/SCL (Silchar).
p.o. ‘Badarpur,
Dist., Haflong (Assém}.

-6 The I.O.w (Inspector of Works),
.F Rallway, vSilchar

Im K,u\okd W‘> p o. S8ilchar, Dist. Cachar (Assam).
rré%’ No, & Ve

wa 0‘3’0&""’
pefied 2 9/9/0"7

Smti. Subra Bhattacharjee (Dasgupta),
Welfare Inspector, F.S.(Welfare), N.F.Railway,
P.0., Inmding, Dist, Nagaon {(assam).

* B Gl SApra lﬁww””"‘k |
/o Motitosh Nat ,vill= Mowow;
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DETATLS OF THE APPLICATION
1, PARTICULARS OF THE ORDERS AGAINST WHICH THE

APPLICATION IS MADE ¢

The instant application is made for direction afainst
non~grant of final settlement of ‘_dues of Late Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik
Eix, Railway employee working under SSE /Works /SCL, N.F.Rallway,
Badarpur, Dist. Héflmg(ﬁssam}died-in-hamess while in service as
SuWM(Store Watch Man) on 07.10.,2002, non-payment of dgath-cum-retire_,

-ment gratuity, provident fund, Group Insurance and other bemefits

of Late Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik to the applicant and not considering
the appointment of the applicant in any Grade III or IV post of
N+.F.Rallway on compassionate ground. | ,
The application is élso made for seeking a direction from
~ this Hon'ble Tribunal to the Respondents for early settlement of dues
and payment of the ‘a,bovve pensictnary benefits to the applicant ,who
is sole widow as well as legal heir of Late Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik
and for seeking direction against the implement of the order dated
29.0502003 and order dated 10.7.2003 iisued by the Respondent NO.2.
The application is further made for restraining the
| Respmdents from granting any pensionary benefits to Smti. Sipra
Bhowmik in pursuance and/or implementation of order dated 10.7.2003

issued by the Respomdent ﬁo.z, the Divisional Rallway Manager(P),

Cntdeee.d
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N.F.Rallway, lumding, Dist. Nagaon (Assam).

2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL 3

C-ere ... The applicant _declares that the subject matter of the
instant application is within the jurisdiction of the Hm:ble'

"Trilunal.

3. LIMITATION

PP .. i,

L .The applicant further declares that the application

is within the period of limitation precribed under section 21 of
the Administrative Tribunal Act, 198S.

4, . FACTS OF THE CAaSE

- . -

..... Facts of the case in brief are given below ¢
4,1) .. fhat‘ygur.humble applicant 1s a permanent resident of
frarapqr;, Silchar-3, Di,st,h Cachar in the State of Assam and is a
bmafide ,cii:izen_:of_ .india by birth -and as such, she is entitled to
all the rights and previleges and protectio guaranteed by the

Costitution of India and other laws presently in force.

4.2) That the applicant begs to ._sta'te that her"_husband, Late
Sachindra Kamar Bhowmlk (here-in-after referred to as ".the deceased")
was a permanent employee of N;}Sf.;ﬁaiIWay working as SD{M(Store Watch
Man) under SS/WQ;'ks /_Sd#(Sil,_char__) in the State of Assam died -in-
harmess on 07.10..2902 at Rallway Hospital at Badarpur, Dist. Haflong
while in service after his suffering from prolag illness due to
Cardiac Disorder 'leaving behind him survividg his _'v;i;e, the applicant

namely, Smti. Malati Bhowmik, aged about 32 years, one minor s,

namely, Shri Rajib Bhowmik, aged about 17 years and one minor

daughter, namely, Miss Priyanka alles Reshmi Bhowmlk, aged about

9 years. At the relevant time he was working under the Respmdent

Wl howti. et



‘N.C.Hills, Haflong was pleased to pass an exparte order for judicial

Ll ,
(54]
L 1]

No. 5§ , i.e. the Welfare Inspector, SE/ Works/SCL, Badarpur,Dist,
Haflog (Assam). Tt may be stated that the applicant along with
her two minor children are the only .. serviving legal heirs of the

deceased, Late Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik.

Annemrn =I is the death Certificate of Late Sachindra
Kamar Bhowmik.

am et a4 eam o s s aAd A e o L mse Y e bpem 4 e aeam

4,3) . . That the applicant begs to state that the deceased duririg
his life time while in service made declaration regarding his
ramily and -submitted Provident. mnd Nominatiom U/R_1334(2) & R.l
and. Nominaticn for. Ordinary Gratuity/ Death-Cum-Ratirement .Gratuity
as' per provisions of .@lﬁﬁ..ba‘@..‘?@e@_ extended to the railway servant

on pensionable establishment under the Family Pension Scheme, 1964.

xnnexure~II is_the photocopy of Provident Fund
Nomination of the deceased, Late Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik
Mnexure -IIT is the photocopy of Nomination for
Ordinary GratuityMDeath~Cum~Retirement Gratuity.

z@;e_mge =-IV is the Family Declaration of the deceased,

‘l;ate Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik.

- - Pa— . [ - . o . e -

4.4) . .That the applicant state_and submits that when_the . .
deceased was posted at Haflong in the year 1996, Some disputes and,
differences and/or misunderstanding had arcse between the applicant
and the deceased in their matrimenial life and the deceased filed

a Title Suit bearing No, 1/96 before the Court of Addl. Deputy
Commissioner, N;C:H.ill_s.,,H_afl.mg.Di.st.-_ Cachar (Assam) for his_
di}icrcg or judicial seperation o the basis of his allegations

made before that Court. The Court of Addl. Deputy Commissioner,

o~
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Seperation of ihe_depeas_ed.f.rﬁzm. the applicant vide order dated
28._06._96 withost affording a reascnable opportunity of being
heard and/or issuing_any show cause notice to the applicant to .
defend herself against the allegations made by the deceased. The
court passed_that order/decree in matrimonial suit without having
any satisfaction_that there had sufficient legal evidences to

support that decree or order.

PR P L T e 4 - - A A B s . ea® - Y

4,5) . - .That the applicant begs to_state that aforesaid order .
dated .2.8_~.06,.o.9.6‘.pa_ssed;__i.h:.ltfzéoCa$.e.-N<?o..1 /96 was neithér. comunicated
to the applicant by the saild Courtnor informed by the deceased to
the .applicant hut the applicant wasv.r':esiding ignorantly with the
deceased under the same roof along with_their two minor children

without having any Knowledge about the same.

4.6).: . That the applicant humbly states and submits that when

the 'app‘l_icant came to imow that she had been judicilally sepecrated
from her husband, the deceased and she had been regired to stay
seperately from her husband, the deceased, then being aglgrie\}ed

by the illegal attitude Of the deceased, she preferred a petition
‘before the Cmrt of " Addl. Deputy Comulssioner, N.C.Hills, Haflong
u/s 125 of ‘the,,c.;rimin,al. Procedure ,c;ode,‘ 1973 for claiming her
maintenance since she had no any independent income sufficient for
herself and for her two minor childrenf S support. The aforesaid
petition was registered as VT,s,cva_se No. 5/97. The hearing of the
-aforesaid case was fixed on 04.09.97 and at the hearing on the

same date both the applicant, and the deceased were present and they
amicably settled their disputes and differences or _misunders‘tandings
had arose earlier betwwen theme Upon hearing the same, the Court
of addl. Deputy Commissioner was pleased to drop the préceedings of
the said T‘.S.c.ase_No. /917 étld also was pleased to set aside the

order dated 28.06.96 passed in the case,T.5.CasSe No.l /96.

e
/’
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4.7) That émicable settlement made between thé applicant and
the deceased, the deceased subsequently filed an affidavit declaring
the legal status of the applicant as his legal wife before the

said court of Addl. Deputy Commissioner, N.C.Hills, Haflong, and
since the date of mitual, amicable settlementi.e. 04.08.97 both

the deceased and the applicant had been living together as husband
and wife aimg xaith their minor two children under the same rocf
‘il the date of death Of the deceased which can accepted with
corroboration either by witnesses or by said strong surrounding -

eircumtances.

4.8) That the spplicant begs to state that during the pendency
of the aforesaid T.S.Case No.5/97 £iled by the applicant, the

- -deceased being raged with the applicant, deleted the name of tha

applicant as his legal nominee from his service record book but n
amicable settlement, thelr paaceful living as well as proper care
and of the applicant towards his husband, the deceased during his
serious illness/ailments due to Cardiac Disorder and his treatmht,
the deceased intended that in his service record book his'legal
nomineg was to be his wife which was inzdvertantly deleted S(five)
years back withou.t any reasen and further intended to endorsa the
name of his wife, the applicant and their two minor children as his
legal nominees in his service book which is evident from the
declaration made by the decea.sed.during his 1ifa time before the
concerned authority of W.F.Rallway, Silchar vide his representation
dated 26.0842002 with a request to endorse the name of the above
rmentioned persms as his legal nominees., Purther an sffidavit was
also executed by the deceased on 01,07.2002 before the addl. Dist.
Magistrate,Cachar,Silchar to procmcé és a evidence before the said

. £ Silchar
concerned authority/suthorities of N.F.Railway,lamiing’ for insertion

CQltdo'.. 8
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Of the name of aforesaid nominees in his service record book and
‘the same was submitted before the concerned authority of N.r.Railway,

Inmding.

Annexure7V’is the photocopy of the _representation
dated 26, 08.2002 of the deceased Late Sachindra
Kamar Bhowmik.

- .« - - Cr - . - R . T e .-

Annexure-VI is the photocopy of the affidavit dated
01.,10.2002 executed by the deceased, Late Sachindra
Kamar Bhowmik.

P 1 . e e e -

4.9) o That the applicant humbly states that upon the death of
of the“qeggasedvqlaimed gelief before the Respondent No.2, the DRM(P),
N.F.Railway,Iamding on_account of final settlement of dues of the
deceased and .fixation -of family pension by submitting the representa=
tions on 29.10.2002, 27412,2002 by stating all relevant facts and

circumtances in support of relevant documentary evidences.

¢

Annexure =VII is the photocopy of the Representation
" dated 29.10. 2002 of the applicant, Smti. Malati |

Bhoﬂml.kn

&nexure =-VIII is the photocopy of the representation
dated 27.12.2002 of the applicant, Smti, Malati o

4,10) That the applicant begs to state that on requirement of

the aforesald m» copy of the order dated 04.09.99 passed in T.S.Case

- T

§0.5/©7 by the Respondent No.2,3.4,§§andf3 regarding final settlegent

of dues' payable to the deaeased and fixation of pension to the family
members of the deceased the applicant filed an application before
the addl. Deputy commissioner, N.C .Hills. Haflong. The applicant

. MM ™D\ousmien _ contde.. 9
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had obtained the aforesaid certified copy of the order dated
04.09.,97 from the Court of _Addl. Depugy Commissioner, NQc;Hills,
Haflong on 22.91.2003 and accordingly submitted the aforesaid
certified copy of the order before the Resppndent No. 2,3 and 5
with request for early settlement of dues’ and fixation of the

family pension to the applicant.

'Ahne.mre.-,-lx is the photocopy of the applicatiom
dated 20.01.2003 of the applicant, Smti. Malati
Bhowmik for obtaining the certified copy of the
order dated 04.09.97 passed in T;S.Case No.5/97.

Mnexyre =X is the photocopy of the order dated
04.09.97 obtained on 22.01.2003 passed in T.S.
das-e NQ.,V,5/9‘,7_ by the Addl, Deputy Commissiomer,
N.C.Hills, Haflong(assam)e
4.11)  That the applicant begs to stéte that the Respmdent
No.2, the Iiivisimal Railway Manager(P), N..F. Railway, mmding
being a competent as well as top brass au.thor‘ityvof N‘.E.Railway
instead of redressing grievances of the applicant by removing
anomolies in the matter of final settlement of dues and fixatiom
of family pension in tirre;issued an order vide order NoO.E/S/Engg/
10/2002 dated 29.05.2003. .,The_ Respmdent No, 2 issued the aforesald
order dated 29.05,2003 with an information that the applicant is
not entitled for pensionary benefits under Rule 75(12) of the
Rallway Services (Pension) Rules, 1993 and only her children are
entitled for such benefits because the applicant is judicially
seperated as per Courtts Order dated 29.06.96 passed in TA.SI.Case

No. 1/96 .
Annexure =XI 1s the photocopy of the order dated

29.05+2003 passed by the DRM(P),N.F.RLY, Inmding.

contd ..{0
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4.12."_'} _ .That the applicant begs to state that she being
aggrieved_by the aforesaid order dated 29.05.,2003 passed by the
Respondent No, 2 preferred a representation on 25,06.2003 by stating
all the relevant facts and circumtances of the case along with an
affidavit executed by the applicant on 26.06.2003 before the Ist.
class Maglstrate, N c.Hills, Haflong by declaring all the relevant
legal facts in order to proof her legal status as widow Of the

deceased.

Annexure -XII is the phoyocopy of the representation
dated 25.0642003 of Smtis Malati Bhowmik, the

applicant.

mpe‘mre.-,-}q.IIﬂisuthe photocopy of the affidavit.
dated 26+0642003 executed by the applicant, Smti.
Malati Bhowmik.

, ,4.‘33). .. .... That the applicant states that she further preferred

another 'representation on 03.07.2003 before the Respondent No,2
with a request to arrange for granting family pension to the
applicant by stating all the relevant facts regarding her legal

"status as sole widow of the deceased.

nnexure ~-XIV is the photocopy of the representation
dated 03.07.2003 of the applicant, Smti. Malati
Bhowmik.

4.14) vThat the applicant begs to state that she is the sole
-first category legal widow as well as heir of the deceased, IJate»
Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik under the Hindu Law. As such, she is entitled
for such pensionary benefits including gratuity, provident fund,
group insurance etc. But the Respondent No. 2 with a motive behind

refused to entertain her claim. Hence, finding no other way for

'getting such relief approached before the Member of Parlianent

Mm.Quﬁj @\Ov}(\‘\te‘”\ : contda.. 11
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(Rajya Sabha), namely, Shri Karmendu Bhattacharjee for taking 'any
Step:ﬁqr informing the Respondent No,2 for granting pensionary

* benefits to the applicant. On request of the applicant Shri Kamendu
Bhattachar jee issued a letterZRo. tAa’R82pondent No. 2 with a reqiest
for_granting_and disbursing all the dues and pension benefit etc.
to the applicant. But inspite of the afioresaid letter dated 4.7.2003
issued by the said Member _Qf__,?a;liamnt, the ﬁeSPmdent No, 2 did

. not take any step in this matter.

-l A - - - . - Ca

Mnexire =XV is the photocopy Of the letter
dated 04.07,2003 of Shri Kamendu Bhattacharjee,
Member of Parliament(Rajya Sabha) issued to the

Respondent NO.2, thé DRM(P), N.F.RLY.,lamding.

4. 15) That the appli,ca;)t_sfates that the Respomdent No, 2
inspite of _cmside:ing the request of Shri Karmendu Bhattacharjee,
M;i? rejected the claim of the applicant o nm=exixting ground
wherein he made the observatioms. ~_° as made in his previous order
da"f.ed_ 29,054:2003 (Xnexure ~XI) but instead of judicial seperatiocn
the word, 'Diqu‘_Cé; has been used. Further, it has been stated that
one Smti. Sipra Bhoemik has claimed Settlement of dues Stating

herself as widow of the deceased, -

anexare.- XVI is the photocopy of the order.
dated 10.07.2003 fssued by the Respondent No,2,
the Div:!.siorial Railway Manager (DRM) (P), N.F.RLY.

Iumdiné. ' ' N

4.16) . That the applicant states that since the applicant
f£ailed for getting her legitimate FGMHBEr approched before the
Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 £mx with a request for granting her family

. pension tec. and further approached for seeking'appointment in
i or i ‘

il ’ : . .
any grade/IV post on compassionate ground before the Respondent No.4

| Moﬁj &\I\O b\)(\(\t Q.VL | : ccntcl;lz.
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but no such any appropriate relief has been granted to the applicant
for the end of justice. as such, having no other altemative way
for getting Such appropriate relief frOm .the Respondent Nos, 2 3 and
4, the applicant had to issue  a Legal th:ice _through her Mvocate
on,‘.25.o 07+ 2003 demanding the Settlement of dues and fixation of
Pension and, other. pensicary benefits tec. in, order to .r'ni';igate the
hardships of_the poor f\amily ©of the decéased .o After waiting for a
long veriod of me mmth from the date of receipt of the aforesaid
Iegal Notice, the Advocate of the .applicant further issued reminder
dated 30,08,2003 to the Respcndent No,2 and issued ancther lettet
dated 03408.2003. to the Respandent No.4  for granting appropriate
Tellef to the applicant as claimed by. the applicant. Iéu,t no fruitful

result has yet come aut from the. Respondents. Hence finding no other

Trihmal for seeking justice i.n this matter Since the applicant is
entitled to inherit -alk- the -legal Properties and assets of the
deceased, Late Sachindr;a_’mmar Bhowmik because she is cnly the sole

legal widow of the deceased which evident from_the certificafte .issued

by the Judicial Peskar, Haflong Court vide Certificate dated 16,07.03.

m;;e_mre'fmx';:l.s_;ha photocopy of the ‘.Cer‘tif,igate
dated 16.07.2003 issued by the qudicial Peskar,
Haflong Court.

Annexure =XVIII is the photocopy of the Pleader
Notice dated 25.07.2003 issued to the DRM(P),N.F.RLY..
Iunﬁing.

s -

~Anexure -XIX is the photocopy of the reminder dated
3040842003 1ssued to the DRM(P),N.F.RLY.,Lumding.

cmtd“ﬂ\ LR X J 13
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Mnexure =XX is the photocopy of letter dated
30.08.2003 issyed to the Respondent No.4, the
Senior Divisional Engineer(Sr. DEN), N.F.Railway.

Iumding by the Learned Advocate of the applicant.

- 417 . That the applicant respectfully submits that it has ncE

heen understood how the Respcndents have .accepted any thir person /

Party, _ Smti. Sipra Bhowmik who claimed as widow of the deceased

without recording any evidence, witness or any documentary evidence

%o proof her as. widow of the deceased._The applicant 1in her represen-
tation dated 25.06. 2003 .had already stated ghat ‘there has no any
Second wife of the wideceased to the best of ‘her knowledge and belief.
Further it is _submitted that e®en assuming hut_agreeing that the .
deceased had second wife, he_was not .entitled to remarry again without
Permission of the Railway authorities unless he .proved his first wife
Was not living with .him and/or fulfil the conditions laid down u /s
5(1) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. Thus, where a person marries
afresh during the subsistance of the first marriage, the subsequent
marriage would be come null and void under section 11 of the Hinda
marriage %ct .1955 as well as the violation of Rule 21 of the Railway
Services(Conducts) Rules, 196. Ay such decree for re~marriage also

- cannot be passed by any court of law during the subsistance of the
first marriage. Hence, the question of acceptance Oof the claimes of
Smti. Sipra Bhowmik does not arise. In view of the above, the impugned
order dated 10.07.2003 is illegal, improper, unreasonable, malafide

and not maintainable in law and liable to be Set aside and/for quashed.
. . 1

4,18 That the applicant humbly submits thagt the Respondent No,2
has stated @ice the applicant is judicially seperated and again divorced
in his two different orders dated 29.05.2003 and 10. 7e 2003 respectively
withaut cecmwnicating any relevant documentary evidences in resoect

thereof. It may bz mentioned that on .the same dated in the same case

-
.
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l.es TsSeCase NO. 1/96. two decree cannot be passed. Moreover, the ¥ZK

sald order dated 28.06.96 passed in T.S.Caxe NoO. 1/96 exparte,in

s

fact, that exparte order could not be passed in matrimmial suit
since the V,Cg.lrt always remains under obligation of sg,ti_sfying itself
that,thene is sufficient legal evidences to,sﬁppqrt_the:decree/brdef.
Thus,_thg‘¢pqrt_commit;gd a-man{feﬁt_errpr_qf ;aw‘by“gfanting auch
exparte decree/order dated 28.06.96 of judicial seperation without
affording any reasonable opprtunity to the applica_nt‘, without
recording the evidence and decided the same on mere submissions/
allegations of the deceased. E-’ven_‘the,n. when on amicable settlement
. made betwwn the deceased anqi;he appliqaﬁﬁ the above mentioned order
dated 28406.2003 Wad been setaside vide order dated 04.09.97 and
both the deceased and the applicant filed an affidavit declaring
the legal status of the applicant as the legal wife of the deceased,
the‘order-gated,28.96.96 passed in T;S.Case:no. 1/96 has no legal
effect in this regards. Further it is submitted that since the date
of mutgal settlement of the_ﬁeceased_anﬁ the applicant, both of them
had been living Fogether as husband and wife along with their
minor two children till the date of last breath of the deceased i.e.
07.19;200213pa'E;:thgﬂperusal of all documentary evidences as made
by fﬁe deceased and also furnished befére the ccncerned;authorities
of N;F.Railway duriﬂéf;is life time, it is revealed that there is
no any such adm1351on of his second marriage contracted by tﬂ%

decdgased With Smti. Sipra mamiko

4

Annexure'-xxx is the photocopy of the photographs
of the applicant along with her two minor children

with the deceased at the time of his last breath
as evidence to proff her legal status as sole

widow of the &eceased, Late Sachindra Kumar BhowmikKe

cmtde..15
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4.19 = That the applicant respectfully submits that the authorities
Respondegfs being competent authorities of Welfare quernment_capnot
exploit the pensionary benefits of its citizen by taking advantages
Of their bglplgss‘goqditiqgs,‘Thelreqdirewent_pf the pensicna:y
benefits as well as appointment on_compassionate graocund of the -
applicant gagnot,belgeniedg The Respondent No,2 b2ing a competent
authority was bound to look after the welfare of the dependent of
the deceased by considering the relevant facts and esdlcumtances of
the case_and ai.sq,‘tbe relevant provisions of law in_ favour of the ¥PRX
applicant in order to mitigate the hardship of the applicant and her
two minor children and to_save them from the jaw Qf death. Instead
of granting or releasing. the pensionary benefits and appointment on
compassionate ground to the applicant in cesideration of her legal
Satus as widow of the deceased, her critical, tide, unbearable condite®
- dons of departing Railway employee from the jaw of death, the
justification, arbitratily and with a malafide_intention‘to harass
.the applicant. Furthey,the Respondent No. 2 has accepted the claims
of Smt"..31pra,thwmik_wh9.demanding“herself as widow of the deceased
which is absolutelflimp:ope:, illegal,unreasonable sinée,the date of.
death of the deceased ngbbdy of the locality of the deceased at
Bad arpur or Silchar has seen her ﬁith the deceased and not even in
the cremation of the deceased at Silchar. Morover, the Respéndent
No.5 , the ﬁELfare_Inspecth, SBMorks /SCL, Badarpur had paid
B 1500/“(Rupées one thousand five hundred only) to the applicant for
- the crémation of the deceased aqd'further, the applicant had perfor-
med the shradh ceremonies of the deceased by begging ks 10 /20 /50
from the office staff of the deceased and other officer of the said
office. In view of the above, it is submitted that the Respondents
have withheld the lawful claims for pensionary benefits and appointmeni
on compassionate ground with a malafide intention not to grant any

relief to the applicant.

me Q}\\OLJC‘\QQ_VL | Contd...lé-
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4,20 . That the applicant submits that while passing the impugned
order dated.10.7.2003 (Aanexure r_XVi) as well as the impugned order
éatéd 29405.2003 (dnexure = XI)} the authority Respondent Né;z‘was .
not guided by the fair principles of law, equity and justices rather
it;was_;nﬁlggnced by the irrelevant and extraneous cosideration
with a malafide intention to harass the applicant and same are
violative of the provisions of the A;ticies 14,21 of the constitution
Of India as well as under the Diractive Principles of State Policy

contained under Articles 38,39(a) and 41 of the Costitution of India.

4,21 = That the applicant submits that instead of repeated prayer
Or request made before ;he.Respondents; they have failed to do the
needful in time on humanitarian ground by merely sitting over the
claims of the applicant silently m ag_unreasonableland extraneous
consideration with an intention to redease the same to Smti. Sipra
Bhowmik. It is submitted that there could not be any impediment on
the Réspondent_ﬁo.‘Zth release the_pensionary benefits to the =
applicant under Rule 89 of the Railway Services(Pension) Rules, 1993.
which should not be intended to wait for a number of months or years
.té extend the benefits to the nominees/legal heirs /members of the
breaved family of ex-Railway employee on the basis of unreasonable
ground. It is further submitted that if such pensionary benafits are
granted to Smt. Sipra Bhowmik who does not have any legal statds.of
4wi§ow,pf the_@ggeased,,the applicant shall suffer from irreﬁar&ble

i?ss and injury. ’;x@}
4,22 ‘That the applicant submits that the applicant tried ;e£ best
to get relief regarding final settlement of dues,_pensionaryf?gégfits
including gratuity, @eath-cum~retirement gratuity, provident fugé,
group insurance and other benefits and appointment of her on compass=—
imate ground ete. from the Respondent Nos, 2,3, and 4. ﬁut no such Bx%

fruitful result has come cut till this date. Having failed to get

N%UC‘ Drowomies conea...i7
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any such relief from the Respondents, the applicant has approached
this Hon'ble Tribunal for getting necessary /appropriate relief by
filing thig,bfiginal Application ﬁnder section 19 of the Central
adminiatpative Tribunal act, 1985. Hence, it is fit_caée for
interferance by this gpn;ble Tribunal regarding release of ﬁensicnary
benefits as well as appointment on compassi’onate ground to the

applicant immediately.

- PR - . - -

4.23 . That/SBBlicant submits that the applicant is running
from pillar to post for getting appropriate legitimate relief from
the Re,Spmdents Jut ‘the,.éespm.dent.s instead of granting her claims
and/or releasing her pensiohgry benefits of her.hushand;,ﬁate-
Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik deprived her from such benefits for which
the applicant is suffering from severe economic hardship and diffi-

culties. ] . N

4,24  That the applicant has no other efficacious alternative
remedy available in the present case and the remady prayed for in
this application will be just,adequate and complete. |

/oo

/
4, 25 That the applicant demanded justice but the same has

.
H

been denied by the Respondent No.2.

4,26 That this present application has been filed binafide

and for the end of justice. . <
5. . GROUNDS ™ 'FOR RELERF WITH LEGAL PROVISINS
5.1  For that the order dated 29.05.2003 passed by the Resncndent

No. 2, the Divisiocnal ﬁaiLWay Madager(P),N:F;Railway.Lumding danying
the applicant from the pensicnary benefits under Rule 75(12) of .
the ﬁaiIWay Services(Pension)Rules, 1993 on the ground of J&dicial
Seperation is bad in law aB well as an facts and lisble ©o be set

aside and/or quashed.
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5.2 . For that the impugned order dated 29.05.2003 passed is
improper, unreascnable, not tenable in léw as mach as the same has
been passed without proper application/ appreciation of the facts
of the caée, submissions advanced , docunanta:y_evidences farnished

in the course of proceeding and the relavant laws having a bearing

o the issue involved.

5¢3  _For that the Respondent No. 2 was not justified in confirming
the order dated 28.06.96 passed in‘T.Sldase-No.l/Qs_by holding that
the applicant is not entitled to get pensionary benefits of Late
Sachindra Kamar Bhowmik,éx-smm/ssﬁCN)/BCL as she has been judicially
Seperated but her children are entitled to get pensionary benefits

without issuing show ‘cause notice and/or affording a reasmable
opportunity of being heard in support of the documentary evidences
produced befire him to defend the applicant herself against such

decision or conclusion.

S¢4 For that the Respondent No,2 ocught to have appreciated the
relevant facts stated by the applicant and relevant order dated
04,09.. 97 passed in T.S.Case No. 5/97 and affidavit executed by the
deceased and the applicant o amicable settlement of disputes in
pursuance thereof and also required to albow the applicant to
proceed for f£inal settlement of dues and pensionary benefits of Late
Sachindra Kamar Bhowmik to the applicant under the provisions of
Rﬁle 75(13) of the Rallway Services (Pension) Rules,1993 as claimed
by the applicant, there is no justification on the part of the

- Respondent NO.2 to disallow the claim of such benefits without ¥raxxtsn
granting reasonable opportunity of being heard is arbitrary, illegal,
improper, violation of the principles of natural justice and liable

to be set aside.

Cmntd, . 19
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S«5 . For that the Respondent was not justif_ic_d in passing another X
order dated 10.07.2003 by confirming, the obsel_:jvai:ion made in the
aforesaid impugned order dated 29.05.2003 as well as by holding the
W_.Ord_'z)_ivo:ce" in place cf',dudicial_ Seperation® without proper
application of mind in judicious manner, without appreciating the
contentions advanced before him and withaut appreciating the relevant
documen tary evidences in support thereof in arbitrary, illega, ¥MysEMe

improper, unreasonable and not tenable in law.

- D . PR . e P - e

5¢6. '._Eo:.that._the;:e was no _justification on the part of the
!iespmden_t No.2_in taking :two different words=-judicial seperation and
divorce in his_ two different orders dated 29.05.2003 and 10.7.2003
on_the same applicant and in .the same matter by mentioning incorrect
date .of order dated 29.6.96 instead of correct date 28.06.96 which.
was . passed in ',r,:-.s;céz&ej\{?-_.l/%__ aid-get aside vide-order dated 4.9¢97
passed in T..S‘-.C.;ase No. 5/97. Both the above orders were passed by the
;dq;ﬁ lggputy commission, N. c.Hills.lKaflmg.

5.7  For that the Respondent No.2 was justified in accepting

the third person, Smti. Sipra Bhowmik who claimed the release of
pensionary benefits of Late Sachindra Kamar Bhowmik as #Wi&s#¥ his
wifiow and cmf_irmm_g,m.thc ¢laim of pensimnary benefits__;n favour’
of Smtis Sipra Bhowmik on the basis 'of the order dated 29.6.96
(2846496) passed in T:S*._case No.l/96 without appreclatiém of relevant

facts as well as the provisions of laws.

5.8 For that the éespmdentgso. 2 has falled to communicate

any documentary evidence to the applicant in order to estabiish the
legal status-of Smti. Sipra Bhowmik as widow of Late Sachindra Ramar
Bhowmik since any decree for re-marriage cannot be passed by'_thc court
during the subsistance of the first marriage of the deceased, Late:
Sachindra m1m§r Bhowmik and 1f passed ,the sald marriage would

become null and void u/s 11 of the Hindu Marriage act.1955 m account

/V[&\[mﬂ: 1Dl OM T UL | contds . A0
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of violation of section 5 of the Hindu Marriage &t, 1955, Rule
70(4) (1) of Rallway Services(Pension)Rules,1993 ard the provision
of 'Rule..Z.l_ .of the Railway .Se:vice(émduct,)Rul;éS.1966,. and said void
and invalid marriage having living spous is a complete nullity in .
the eye of law and_the widow/Slch voia marrisge 1s not entitled
to the benefit of section 125 of i:be, df_.'f,mi,t}_al .Proced_ure code
(Amendment) act, 2001,Rule 75 of the Rallwsy Services(Pension) -Rules,
1993, and. the Family Pension Scheme for Railway Servants,l964 under
the Railway Services (Pensim)'Rules,l 993,

- I e PRI

5+9 .  For that .*‘-h‘?,.-:_l.mr?uéned. afder dated 10.7.2003 is highly
diseriminatory in nature _ 1in asmuch as the the Same has been passed
without following the fair principles of law, equity and_justice
rathar it was influenced by the irrelevant and extraneous considera~
tion_and hence, the impugned order cannot sustain the judicial

scrutiny and not maintenable in law liable to be set aside.

e wae . e i e eaar - - PO

5,10 _ For that confirmation of Smti. Sipra Bhowmik as widow Of
the deceased, _I_;ate Sachindra Kamar Bhowmik and rejection of the
genuineé , undisputed and legitimate claims of the applicant is
most improper, illegal, unreasoipable, violation of the provisions
of Rule 70,71,73,74. and74(13) of the Rallway Services .'(Pa_\si.on)
| Rules,1993 and the provisions of Article 14,16 and 21 of the
censtitution of India as well as under the ‘birective Principles of
State Policy contained under articles 38,39(a) and 41 of the
Constitution of India. Hence, the impugned order dated 10.7.2003
is improper, illegal, unauthorised and not sustainable in law
‘and 1s liable to be struck down and/or set aside.

S.11 . For that the action ©f the Respondents for not releasing
pensionary benefits as well as appointment on the compassionate
ground to the applicant is malafide, illegal, arbitrary and violatior

of the principles of natural justice.

MM Dol coraun. s, .
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8.12 = For that the Respondents have deprived the_ applicant
from her legitimate claim of pens_:‘,bnaxy benefits and appointment
on the compassionate ground and as such the Respondents committed
a manifest error of law with a malafide intention or motive behind
'a,ng‘such act of the Respondents is not ﬁaintainable in the eye of

lawe.

< - . B . P

S¢13 ~ For that the Respondents have violated the fundamental
rights of the_applicant by abusing their coloursble exercise of
power and as such, the action of the Respondents is illegal, ¥mkEkxx
arbitrary, malafide and not sustainable in law in any view of the

matter.

e e - 4 et . - - L PR . e -

5,14 For that the applicant's case is genuine and also need
a sympathetic consideration of the matter by the Respondents and
the same® could be done .in time under Rule 897§f fhé C;;(a'.'i.lway .
Services (Pension) Ru}_e_S.l.99.3 withoat intending to wakt for a months
or years to extend the benefits by the Respmdents: to the applicant
and the éespppdem;s cannot deny it on an unreasdbable , illegal,

invalid extraneous consideration.

S5.15  For that in any view of the matter, the impugned orders
dated 29.5.2003 and 104742003 are not at all maintainable in law

/25 well as facts: ,
and the same are liable torsbe set aside and/or quashed,

5.16 For that'being a top-brass authatity and model employer
the Respondent Nos.2,3, and 4 cannot deprive the applicant to give

the similar benefit with simdlarly situated persons.

5.17  _For that the applicant craves permission to take up
further argd /or additional ground or grounds at the time off hearing
of the Original Jki)plj.Cation.

MM @%wmt»&k
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6o * DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED ¢

..... A - . R Mo a4 . RS

~..That there is no other alternative and efficaciocus
remedy available to the applicant except invoking the jurisdicticn
of this J;{q_x?b],e Tribunal under Secticon 19 of the Central

1

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

7e MATTERS NOT -PREVIOUSLY FIIED OR DENDING
IN aNY COURT- 3 .

- s ... . tar t s e reas o -

.... That the applicant f]g:;fher declares that she"has not fxies
_f1led_any_application, Writ: Petition or Suit in respect of the
subject matter of the instant application before any other éourt.
authority, nor, any such application, Writ Patition or suit is

pending before any of them.

8e RELIEF SOUGHT FOR :

- . - - . - e N

: Undar the facts,and circumtances stated above the
applicant most respectfully prayed that Your Lordships
be called for and after hearing the parties on the
cause Or causes that may be shown and o perusal of the

records grant the following relief to the ‘applicant 3

8¢1 To direct the Respondents to release the pensicnary

——

ben_efi'ts' including gratuity, death=cum-retirement

gratuity, provident fund, graup insurance etc.
becoming payable as a result of the final settlement
of dues of the deceased, Late Sachindra Rumar

Bhowmik, BEx=3WM/SSE Morks /SCL to the applicant ?

8¢2 TO diréct' the Respondents to make payment of ~

interest in delayed payment of gratuity as well as

B MM ‘Bvo @N\Q\L ‘ canta, : (23
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8¢3 To diredt,thelkespondemts for not proceeding
in implementation of the orders dated 29.5,03

and 10.7.2003(&nnexures -X{ & XVI)respectively

844 To direct the Respondents Nos. 2 and 4 to
consider the case of the applicant for'
appointment in any grade III or IV of N.F.

Railway on compassionate ground.

9. INTERIM RELIEFS‘ SOUGHT FOR s

. That the applicant further prayes that pending
disposal of this Original Application Your Lordships may be pleased -

to grant the following interim reliefs to the applicant

g.1 To stay the operaticn of the impugned order
dated 29.05.2003 (annexure =XI) and order dated
10.07.2003 (Znnexure =XVI). - |

b/g;QI/’To restrain the Respondent No.2 from granting
' pensicnary benefits to Smti. Sipra Bhowmik who

- -

claimed as widow of the deceased, Late Sachindra

Kumar Bhowmi k.

« ot

The: above reliefs are prayed for on the grounds stated
in para 5 above of this instant applicatien.

10. DETATLS OF POSTAL ORDER $

I.P.0O. NO, P 55Q 37303 dadkd Q0B

Date of issue
Issued from ¢ Guwahati C.P.O.

Guwahati.
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. I, Smti,Malati Bhowmik, sole legal, widow of Late Sachindra
Kumar Bhowmik, aged abaut 34 years, permanent resident of Tarapur,
Silchar-3, Dist. Cachar in the State of Assam do hereby declare

and state as follows :

l.  That i am the applicant .in‘..,tbe instant application and as such,
I am fully conversant with the facts and circumtances of the case
and_competent to declare and state that the statements contained

in paragraphs 1,2,3,4,1,4.2,4.4,4,5,4.6,4.9,4.13,4,14,4,16,4.17 to
4.20.6 and 7 Of the accompanuing application are true to my best
o£=lq19vQ1¢dge ghd_beli_gve to be true, those made in paragraphs 4.3,
4.8,4.10,4,11, 4.12 and 4,15 being matters of records are true to

my information. _dgri.veﬁ therefrom which I believe to be true, those
made in paragraph 5 are grpunds with legal provisions and the rests

are my humble submissions befare this lLearned Trilunal.

I _signed this verifigvation on this q-"‘ day of Decewmbey,2003
at Guwahati.

AR

Smti. Malati Bhowmik,

applicant.
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arahe e, Schenic, 1900, \ﬂ)
- Bhon the Cove, serv vl hus o Pomity anl wdshes to nominate once mumb e
. II]OI‘H than one menber thuraof, .

I*&frouy noninate tm, Puns ion(s) mentien o bslow, vho is/are member(s
cf my Lemily, oo confﬂ" ohim/thoem the rignt v reosive to the extent
specif iod bqlo; my Lanbt that L, b sape Lion s by the Cantral Government
arder tho Cuntr ol Covt: omployuw Group rnsurarcc Scheme * 1980, An tha evont

of “ry deoath while fn scrvice or

which having boeoma payablo on UV attaining

tho age of bup'v"mnuamon Yy romadn un-epaid at oy dogth,
Neme & Mdrass of ' Rylakion' Ago'Share 'Contin-.necics | Name, addrgss & rila-
aopinea/nomingos ! ship with 't bao 'rm tha hnpoening ticaship of the puram
' Covt, ! 'haid  'of which tho ' Lf any to whon thb
' sarvant, ! 'to 'neminaticn ' right of tho uomin.c
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NOM]*‘ATION FCR ORLSEY CELTCONY/DEAT H-cam-RETIREXENT CUATUITY
When the Railway seovant hee o iady ad wishes to neminate one mcmbu‘ ther.of,

1 hereby nominate the peise s metidoned below, who is a member ol my i'umil) and con-
fer on him the right to 1‘-;(:ci‘.'“ any aratuity that may be sanctioned Dy Government in the event
'

of my death while in rorvics ' e rishi to receive onomy death any gratuiiy waich Gaving
become admissible m mie on reiirenaent may remain unpaid at my death,

i
! Nante, addreys & rebittionship oF the percen
' Or persuty, i Gy v e the ngln TR TR
* Mamo & ¢ Relaticnsiip ContnLe ervivs on the on the porines Fpass i e eve oot Antl g
Address with Railwily Age Lappeitioe fwhich nosih ee pre cocetyiog e BIvL semant o DRI N A
of the sepvant THORTR T ITIOAN TR the nominee dy g atter the deatl of tee YRR ST I
nminee | et e alid Ry, sery it put l.&.m v ruu\l e pu' LT [t
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Designation. .o ot o .
OICE. v oreeveverrees oor cee e : Besionation
ACKNOWE LY “'f-f'|"i'i"."""'i"i‘i'i TR GEGHEIC AL COU s O L

10

. .
The receip: of y ¢ wnation, cneellation dated el ol the eomitdion
madc curliér W rCapecl o 1T Oty i Forme No oL ol by acines sdeed.
] { 3 .

The samc has been duly ptoo s il

Shecor st s tiee Aceou Lt

PENTIIR T L
Dated. i e e e DRNT)
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NORTH EAST FRONTIER RAILWAY
= . Office of the

General Manager, (CON) -
, Silchar, \ 4
FAMILY DECLARATION FORM i ‘L

1. Name of the employee — SM. \gé’kckmo(/tm )\,\( %é'ow UK
2. Name Jof the section - QF o J
3., Date of appointment — <— m) 0 f’j’? ¢
4. Pay at present i~ Re. . | S
5. Father alive or not — No+ alive .
SN Name of the parents for Relationship Age on st Jan/2000

whom passes/PTOs may be . or date of birth

required :

LS. QG/CL\WLU{/‘(}L X:‘( BM@M?%—Q@ é - —_—
2. ,9!&5 MO\/(AL )/l&)/{'l@(ﬁ/""‘/tw — 00%31’; - 22 7,)/5'
0\7' b Mhowmuek — <o 17 yas,

p/‘uywka }’b,{/t,ooa/swé/l( MOQJUIE’K - C? 735

wh

10.
11
12.

T Pe

' Signature in fu]I Kl /7/ A/Lm;i///J/mdQﬂf-é‘

Designation... ?C—’ﬁ\ﬂ—qﬁf renl Gt [ /07[,[[
Section/Suh-Scetion. ,r/( y”"”k/( (//*

We certify that (o the best of our kwowlcdgc the protions as shown above

are residing with and are wholly dependent upon the employees.
WITNES%

————— e

%“nd% . Ran( _Kesy 2J&/ 0Z&an_CA. W

bl"ndkurc 1 full ) ( Signature in full)
3. /f/) e P Canﬂf/f’a/(ﬁwl
C( nggnanun ) ( Dcs:;,nahon )
S SE[WORRS) /S s e
( Section ) ( Section ) '
( Specimen Sigoature of the ( Signature of immediate
employe Conirolling Officer )
S LC/M"%]L@ FRIDR, g et

ma 20499

-----------------

Certified to be true copy
7

&rs. Umis Chileraborty
AAvacete

! , -
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‘ The I oOu‘N- . ' l.
N.F. Railweay, Silchar,Cachar.

Subs -~ RPequest to endorse the name of nominee in my Service fi

Record Book. ' , 5 S :

Sir, ?

I heve the honour to inform you that, I have beenGWOrking
in RLy. Deptt. 4n the post of Night Gaurd(Gr.IV) and have been
dizcharging my dulxer with fullﬂsatisfactionfothhe_authority.

st present I have attacked by stoke and became paralysis
and ho<n~%alisod at Badarpur Rly. Hospital. -My wife Smti Malati
Bhownick end our children regularly paying visit to me and nursing .
my Body and person carefully. About 7 vears back inadvertantly
and <uc to some misunderstanding with my wife.I‘did negligence
to my wife and children, as a result my wife was bound to knock
the deor of the judicial decision by filing a maintenance case
U/s 125.Cr.».C. being No.5/97 before the Judicial Magistrate,
1st Class Halflong N.C. Hill and the said case was dismissed
and subsequently I became raged and deleted the name of my wife
Smti “4alatl Bhowmick from my Seivice Record as nominee.

Afte: dismissl of the case we both mutually settled.. o
our pronlens zulcably and have pecn residing with my wife and
children peacefully and happily. '

I intend that in my servicé record book.my nominee is .
to be my wife and children namely (i) Smti Malati Bhowmick, age
about 32 vears, (ii) sri Rajib Bhowmick, &age about 17 year,
and (19i) Miss Pripanka Bhowmick, age about 9 year and their

names are required to be inserted in my service record book. etc.
whzpever necessarye.

Under the circumstances as stated above itlis prayed o
that your goodself would graciously be pleased to endorse the
name and my wife Smti Malati Bhomnick'andmmy both children namely
5ri Fajlb Bhodmick and Miss Priyanka Bhowmick as my legal nominee
and for this act of your kindnessr I shall remain ever grateful to

you. | )
| i;gg@ihﬂfédﬁqégkf“m”“/%
Cﬁﬁﬁed to be true copy I S I

& 0‘;1, {" ) A .
Mrs. Uma Chakraborty : . |

.

Advncar®
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e et A e

we,(1) 5ri Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick,5/O Lt. Sarada
| PRV ' '

Bhowmic% aged about 4] years,residing ataRly.Qr,Silchar, P.O.

& P.S. Silchar, Occupation - Railway employee,hereinafter'
called the 1st party and (2) Smti Malati Bhowmick, W/O Sri
Sachindfa Kr. Bhowmlck aged ahout 32 years, hereinafter called

the 2nd party, both are Hindu by faith, Indian by nationality

do hereby solemnly affirm on oath and declare as under :-

1. That, we both are residing in the sforesaid address.
2. That, we were married on soclal negociation in the

year 1984 and were residing as husband wife and out of the
said wedlork we got two children namely (i) Sri Rajib Bhowmick
age abo}ﬁ-h 17 years and (11) Miss. Priyanka Bhownick age about

I3

9 yearsd

oo e ¥
~~

Certified to be true copy - Contd...P/2

: Mrs. Uma Chakraberty
¢ ' Advacare,
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3. That, when we were at Halflong on posting, due to

~ some differences and negligence of the 1st party some disputes
was arosen, as a result the 2nd party became bound to file

a sult against the 1st party at Halflong court being No.5/97
U/5.12% Cr,P.C. and the sald case was dismissed due to

absence of the 2nd party, as the communication to Halflong

was closed. for three months due to land slide at that time and

2nd party was at Lumding. ,
: . _

4. After that we-both the parties mutually settled our
problems amicably and have been residing together as husband
and wife with our children most peacefully.

5. That at present the 1st party is Hospitalised at
Badarpur due to illness and he wants to endorse the name of
his wife(2nd party) and children in his service record book as
his legal .nominee.

6. Thi's affidavit is necessary to produce before the
Railway adthority concern to declare the ndminee of Sri
Sachindra 'Kr. Bhownick in the service Record Book.

The statements made above are true to the best of our
knowledge 'and belief and we both put our signature in this
affidavit on this _\ 2N - day of o<, , 2002,

Identified by me,

K\r—‘ Q\!\N‘:\r\. Ay LX\Q\AB\'\W’V %) ' | ‘ '
?l\.\gl o2, 1) 5%@/{)’&3 ’&WV
Advocate,Silchar. -t —

g 2) WWME ﬂ;'\wowm{“qx

g

r .

ﬁeponent

Sworn before me,

Certified to be true copy

;y/
Krs. Uma Chekraberty Ma? istrate,=
Advocare M“g\mﬁl ‘ ’
VAL Db % " - |
Cadeas, BUBET —
9 - )




Subg .-

gir,

- I b3ve the honour to inform you that my

ANREXURE ~— Vil

."‘54,’ | T ?7)\ as

Homoursble D.R.M.(P),
Lumd ing, N.F. R3ilway,
P.O, Lumding, Dist. Nowgaon, Asasam.,

Prayer for getting necessary payments from

ne deptt to endovse wy nime 3s pominece & L
to _start pensglon at the earliest, 7,
4

husbInd 8achind ra Bhowmick died on - A~\D'91_ a¢

Railway Hoap? tal Bad'arpur & thereafter I brought

him at gilchar for cremation & at that time I received

Bse 1500/« (Rupecs one-thousand five hundred) only '

for his cremation from the Raflway deptt, Through

Welfare Officer, O

Silcha~ as ' gWA*' under SEAOs/S 11chér.' His date

different St2tions of the N.F, R2ilway & when he
was posted at Halflong, some digpute and differances

where amse in our mltplnonidl 1ife ard as @ pesult

T become bound to file a sult a2c9inst my husbam

My husband wag an employee of N.F. Raillway |

| of appointment was on 17.10.1974,
During life time my husband worked at )

being No. 5/97 u/s 125 Cr.P.C. & Ultimately due to ™

self 1mconveniance the said case wnrg d lamisged,

book of my hushand & during the permdency of the

3

My nane wis reconied in the service recomd

o
Rl

- 2.

Certified to be true copy

]

Mrs. Uma Chiulraborty
Advncate
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aforesaid case my husband =¥ had deleted my name 33 a

fnivee. Latteron we both mutually solved our family

problems & Was staying moqt peacefully along with our -
c‘nild ren.

© That on 26/9/02 my husband wrote 3 letter to IOW/
silchar reganding the above narrated mitters & reduested
to {nsert my pame & my chilgren's mme 38 nominee in his
gervice record book. In Medica) card also my ndme & our

children's name have been recorded since long.

1 perfonned vt_he'::hradh' cerorany of my husband
by hm‘vrﬂnq P, 10/20/50/ Dnm-mq from his offlce staffs &

officers. Z\t pmf;ent 1 mve been passing my days with

S
covere financial crisis *10ng wity, ou~ tow minor Children,

Under the circunstances a3 stated ahove it 18
praved that your Honour would grac ious 51y Le pleased to
endorse the Wusbindxen rowimtion as per r-equest letter of
wmy husbard on 26/%/02 and arrdnge to get my all monitary

henefits ot };hp eapliest ag per 1w & to gtamt nension

of my husbard in my mame at the earliest for our surv ival

& for this act of your kinlness the peztitioner'i shall
ever praYe.

) vours faithfully,
Dateds Silchar.

"D\\\u\c - W‘ @\OMJMr 'S

The

C.C.ll) Welfar2 of#icof' MR R1Y,
Badarpur, Dist. Kar)mq‘)nj' AES am.,

2) sgB, N°, Rly, Silehdw,
for _infor'mation and necessary
action please.

. e de e

« GecréMicd ¢e be true copy

/

Llrs, Uig Chakraberty
Advaocate
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Tha Hoa! g La : 'bivi sional

‘Mg NeFe R‘%&WS‘J ¢iu

Rly oMoy, Syar,
Ky l.“dir)g.

AV

_ . £ pangion in favour of (.0,
K SmteMalaty, Bhowmielk

toopagted 517,

X . falll /o Lata .S.K.Dhowmick,
N L EXy WM ungdar s:-‘:/wo:!w/siloha:.. ‘
";“'.'.. . *"w .,

& ~""}*{¢ith'.m9'm@90t~ Aad Tumble submiggton I bag to put
bef.om;ty:pgg%‘j:um following gaw linag C3rding payment Oof Final
5'3Qtlﬁil@gg‘}:f"dl'e_s.."_au,!we.ll 48 flxation op Ponsion for your kina

| Seneddaraiidon) Jand noasanary dae s 2 ST :
(1) :,g,f“l;ix"f.';xglé;t",Sir,_my,_ husband\ Lyt

Jaadhindra Kumar Bhowmick Exe

W wag, workdng U{l for SB/Worka/scL,had @xpired on K
N 07“19-‘02 at Rly.; ozpital/lmaarpur. ot : ‘
(2} el ;')'mdl‘.six:.my husband Late 54K,

Bhowmiak haq pot subnl tt- e
aditha -family nominatjon form for which Aring the pa= ’
",_l,._q;i Of indoor Lreatine ag Badarpur',Rly.”oqpital.he -

i 4'}1',&}(1’:;111. lled up the gand ly follnation-ag wall ap, daclariutlon
L EROmM ‘on 02«10~2002 alony with the Withneass of (1) Sandirya
-4 Rant Kar, suM under Si/vorke/sol, and -(2) ¥hokan CheDutta,
d:""'.'. (s, «Qook under 55/48CL & inpregence of on auty 8Laff nuragn ‘
i :.'.;‘...‘,}m' 51&7\9.1‘1]&4 o '

ed,

b
"
i
1
"

, [ERD

(3) i l‘l}dt& Sir, the sald nomination form wlly £illaeg up
4 b tEed 6o Se) puial 7, Clark undar Sty sny o
43-20m02 ‘ainae T/kne, :

(4) ¥ 1usbana on 071042002, 4 dath
Wag lasuad on 7-11-02 from the concamad ae

i onclosod) whioh 1 hava ‘gubmit to g tin  galg

S sArtificate to gha T/ Keepar(gpq Glutia)in 7 ¢

'3 ded1402 ‘Ally attogtag by IX0o/scL, _

(5) g’hat S1r, the nomination form which wag submi ttad on
' 3%10~02 yag raturn:

] ) d back to my by sei thtia,’m Ks on
30211402 yq{u), Aavisad  that go submit to spy lal ney

alfaga Ingpactor afty, anguiry the nomination fomn Hies

Had aaviead i o SUDILLE £l pama Lo to Timy Koopo e,
{haraagter TiLoopar hay Civlsad ma to take tin Qttagta-

. blon From tlg 1)1\10/).11-’)3.Aacofdingly I have took tin atloge -
Latial £rom o1o/urn & subindtted to TsMaspar, '

o put 'I‘i‘mfa Keajpia told & hat YOur aoncame Adodumantka ety ‘
Wwding £ipal sattlemant Ly baan gant” o DrRM(P) /13 8O,y U nomj»
- hation g not by ragalvad, o :
R . ) " .
(G) c-dhat S1e,my hushand had wa o Court Affidavit o :
' -91‘3,0"0}4 FaQysOndoroinnme of ) N L Dio wifn smey '
flalatl Bhowngek Alony wilh chilldron 4y hig garvice moopq
00K un hig dogad nomgagoe, o
s\@aordlngly, this ACLLAAVLE wag not Lag3lvad by tha .,
49 woldl  aam Walfaps L[m.:pcmtcaz."/’!-.‘,l’.'}(a:r')u.rt‘n aflldavit copy Inlegn )
Lo your peayy refaronca) , , .
i,x'ﬁmcf:),zuince Ll dhaatg ot ny Imaeby .y lLatn -'.‘;o]'-e'}hf.)l‘ll-'l,[(ﬂ_l '
SVl 301, Uiack;‘u: S/ 53 on Tl 02 Lo uptlll tho <date 0o Jaaae
harraning batwaan ¢l Rlwa kewsar a0 vialFara Inspector Imt e13)
1now I QO\SJ.C( not ,ubla te bt el nomination form Jua LO Wy
the final ‘oAt luinon DOs an wall an Flcation Of Pannfon arm jot
balng p m,.,s:}mw:!(la‘_ !
‘
v i
1o ;
Certified to be true copy N
’ ‘- COI]tC‘.ooaoooOt'z -
4 ‘ ..
. . Mrs. Uma Chekreberty -} : [
’ { ° Advocare ¢
’ !



ANFESDRE V)] BOMID..

y Thamfom,l pray your honour that kindl invastigatn

tm mdtw;. and arcange to finalieaz tha fmal mtt emrant ama
of mj llux&;bé\nd .l.n Lavour Of wy ploann. ’ - o
Sl Ry L . -
L K iy L
"_--'.5; ror this act of your kindness I ahall avar greatful

AR LS VTS G

e Tl

l) Photo oqpy 0£ Nomdnation

épa iin;elght sheet. . o ..

&) bouxtwn dﬁﬁicbwit in two Youra; ﬂnith/fullf, ¥
. ; {

\ ' -7 a

(smtl Malati Dhowmialk) ¢

W/o Lata 8.K.Bhowmiaks
 ExeSWM under SE/Vi/8CLs

a—
e

40 Br.PO/LNI for necsssary action pleaoa.

1l l,c-t(m RDhewnier

L (gmt4 Malati Bhowmlck)
' L ' -
|
¥ '
'I . e Qe ’

1 ol Cortified te heLue copy
: nZ[ Y‘)"‘

; ) wrs. Cnre CheleecDorty
{ ' AdTaEEe
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From: : o )

Malatl Bhomik,

W/O Lt., Sachindra Bhomik,

Haflong, N.c.Hillg,

..‘ )
To, !
| The Addl. Deputy Commissioner,

N.C.Hillg, Haflong.

Kub:- Request to 1amsua Certified copy of the order of

withdraw passed in T.S case NO.1/96 . -

In cbnnection with the sub ject cited abowe, I would
like to inform you that asper court judgement dated 28.6.96 ,
I was judiciaiiy seperated . In the mean time I preferred anoth.
er petition u/s. 125 of cr.p.c against my husband » Shri Sachi-
ndra Bhomik before this Court for claihing my maintenanon and
Yhe aald cane wan “aglsterad an 7Ly C/NO.S/97, At tie heaying
of (he sald Case both the parties “ere present and we hoth
the parties amicably settled the dispute between us . Hence,
Proceding of the gald Cagse was dropped vide order dated
A3.97 Aand m after that we both the parties had been residing
together in hnbband and wife under the same f£oof till the date.
of iy huabandg w%ich ls evident from the affidavit exeduted
by my hushand ohn 1.10,2002 , A Copy of the aforesaid affidavit
1z enclosed herewith for the gsake of your ready referonce and

Yecord,

Tt may be mentioned that in pursuwance of the order '
dated 4.9,97 passed?&he T.S.Case NO.5/97, my husbadd was pleased
Lo withdwapd the T.5 C/NO.1/96 £1&d by him ang accordingly,
your honour was pleased to setaside the order datedq 28.6.96
Paszed In T.S case NO.1/96 on the same date i.,e on 4,9,97,

Therefore, I gnm Fequesting you kindly Lo-13sue a
certified copy of the aforesaid order dated 4.9,97 of getting
aslda the order dated 28.6.96 passed in T.5 ¢7/N0.1/96 on request
Oof my husband (sachindra Bhomik) for itg withdrawn and/or
setside the same,

Thanking you .,

Yours faithfully,
b Rhevao v

~

( SMT. MALATI BHOMIK)
Dated: 20. t. /2003 ., cmiﬁed to be true co"

M. Uma Chakraberty
T advacan '
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the requisito number of
atamps and folioa,
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CERTIFIED CORPY QF ORLwR VPaSSED IN TITLE SUTT NO. 5/97
BY SHRI L, KHANBUNG, ADDL. DEPUTY COMMIJSIONLR.N C.HILLS,
. HAELONG ON MXKXEKX 4

folios,

»n
1

T/S Case No.5/97
Smti Malati Bhomik - Vs - Shri Sashindra Bhomik,

u——o«uw-nm———u—-.n.—nw—nm—u—mn—m

4-9-97“Both parties present. Heard them. Both the parties

'_ amicabl?i? se‘ttle the dispute between them. Hence proceéding /
Uof “the. suit is dropped The Order dated 28~6-96 passed the
I/5 Casé No.1/96 earlier is set aBld"

¢

. SD/= L. KHAWBUNG,

Addl Depu ty Commissioner,
C.Hills;; iHaflong,

e I T VY -——mm—-n-—-n-n—ﬂ--uvv—m-—um—-_-n——-r
3""‘

Iyped by /x

| l D
(‘:Qmpared,b‘y :.\C“ o m&ﬂﬂﬁ Qn : '
: ‘. w ’. X\
/“ e Aw:tum
uty Commissioner’s 0{7&«
wa’:‘;«wth ghey Hls P
Befteon.

Certified to pe true copy

-

Mrs. Uma Chakraborty

Advocats Contd.. .-P/Q_
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The Divl .Rly .Manager (),
N.FoRadllway, Lumding
g iy ‘sznﬁ/ﬂunotian.OI'meily'rénmion in -
, - " raspeoct of Lupte Ymohindr . Bhowmiclk, .. 1. = i
= BN ExcSWM under 8. E, Worlm)?ﬂilohur. D
. , o . ‘ . !
Rofy= . Your Lotter No,?/Fi/mngg./10/2002
- dated 29,5.2003. : : )

0o . a3

Y
’

-~ ; ‘ o ‘ : - . , iy

' With referencs to6 the nubjeoted olted above, T bag 4t
most yespectfully to mtpta the followlng faote Torxr yotir kind perusgl
‘and neoceowniy motion x and oconsidaravi on plomne, ' :

) That-my husband - Qaohindrg Kr, Bhowmide, Bx,SWM-SE(v)3cCL
'+ who ‘expired on 07,10,2002 at Ra il vay Hompitalfnadan)ur(ﬂdaﬁh Qorti;
Yloate is enolomed herawith) legving the following family mombeors.

at tbﬁ time of dopth, RN - ©

(1) umt, Malati Bhowmilck, m$m&ﬁ&1va/wifo).
(2) 'uhri‘umdib Bhownick, - M/Hon,

(3) Smt. Priyanks Bhowmiol, Minor U/Mednughtar,
| Rosmi) :

During the perlod of 1life-time of my decenmad husbend, had
submitted Provident Fund Nomingtion U /R, 1384(2)R.I. and Nomingtilon
fox ordinary,ﬁrmtuity/Domﬁh-Cumnﬁetirement gratuity along with Fomie~

-4y Deolprgtion whiochwms duly pttested and witnessad by (1) Smt.Bgndh-.
a¥a Ranl Kor, Kbhnleei - 8E(Worlm)/SCL and (44) ' Khokan Ch,eDutta, :
' ReR,Cook/811ouar’ ond countersigned by Gr.DMO/BPB whoroimn mysolf
has been appointed’ as Nomineo, ‘ ‘oL ‘ : -
} In the 0a17 lottex you have writton that "ew por Qourt
Judgement Cosa Noe1/96 dts 29.6.1996 mysalf have been Judioially . -
' 8eparateds " I think you have failed to interpret and apprise the ~ ,
/Vexrdict of the Court rpther even g Dividrsce is oentitled to gat gll -
benefits., I.am 40 know whore io thoyﬂﬂ%./Ordor that omly the Kaith ’.
- JvEKn are entitled to get benefite’ eto, for of g deceased person !
. dgnoring the stgtus of their widow mother?® .. - - . . 7 . .

. . 4 - TR
A That ecubraquently I f£iied M, R, Qemo No,5/97T u/u A25¢upe ! ‘
4o, Maintonmnce Uapo pgainot my sedd decomsod husband whioh mx was E

finally disponsd~off on the bauim of the mutunl Agreement amongmt :
ue 1,0, both of us Wil livedtogathoxr o huaband and wife poencefully .
rend 1t 4o n seoond suit, Liret eult being No, T8.1/96 wers o Tille !
cviouit and the order was passed in my ebsence ax»pnzwqa.-ﬁvwrwﬁhingl‘
" is -mentioned in tho mecond an, Coage mnd ikmy my dowgsed husband o
;7withdraw the earlier case filing an affidavit daolaring my legnl -

Btatun i.e., wife boforae tha OCond,Court, Bo,whgtevnr le writton 4n
the oanrlier omsaea hanm no elfeot dup 4o mutual deoieion of tho
parties in the subsequent cpoca.

: Brcondly, the 2nd.wif0'M&J—J}ACAwu{ Aan olalmed e 18
‘affictdildue porson end with malafide intention +o grats the
. property of my decemsad husband claimad to thae Baooond wife. In the
* &1 of Law, By LTong the fixet 18 gllve nnd wlthout due pormiseion

/ ¢ Cerilflied to fo true copy

e : Lirg. Urs Chalereborty
) Advacof

N ~

(OOntd...--’-’.-)

g
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frm* “hm GOUfﬁg the sosond mavel e

WL, /' Baeg % Luilaed o v*%w'; wrﬂ how al?, tb ”ansicnnry
Eﬁuu‘iiﬂ iuoixd;&; othmr heruﬂﬂmu bm uivmn %o Lhe G ,uhxa..‘ !
Thoroform, 1t ia prnyuﬂ ﬁhmh yaur honour would 'be kind
exnough to comsid e ny onse d,a. tho onmaiof lagal married wife «':|
and aloo entdtled. to got ald the ?vnwicuhry bemelit of ny decom=
sed huoband af per rules gt gry Gpily date estopping the Vaguo ‘
end anblglous’ clpims of the sowomlled 2nd,wife -

' L3 and fox youxr ‘got of kindn@mm m?mmif romain ever grateful Sy
‘ to you.. ) . R e
g%e_ﬁaf){r.@»m L : , . . o ‘r S " |

o

Yourm faithful?y,
Dated,

2%, S \4/%%&JL/3%QMJN.QK ,
Tha “£Q£LW“¢uq°/2903'- R (Malats Bhowmiok,)
SR e " w/0, Late 8,K,Bhow:ick, '
Dx.DWM wmndar ﬂ.F.(Workrv)/Silr1
7 0 w Silohqr(caohar)ﬁﬁmaml

wh.

N""’OO}N ! h

Lles. Uiae Cleleraporey
Advegoct
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d)\““‘ ...... -OO”I-Smto Malati Bhowmik , /0 iate Sachindra Kr, Rhowinik
P TNV 2 M o

N oNGhged about 35 yenrs, by religion Hindu, hy profe~~i1on Houze-

W - . ad
D L

’

wife shd a resident of Near Rly. ©r, Silchar, Tarapur under

Polpmzyﬁilchar, Cachar in the district of Cachar, ‘Assam, do
hereby solemnly affirm and declare as follows:~ |

Z

i
1

[y

1. 9 That L am a Permanent re«ident ot ths above
i mentioned rddress, aud a bonafide cltizen of
] India, ‘

N
-
.

Thee T am ke legal wife of deceased Sachindra
¢ ‘

(UMY

J Kr. 2howmik +ho was a L'ai"lway Employee.,

3. That out of the wed-lock two children wvere
born (i) shri Rajib Nhowmik aged about 18 vYrs,
and (ii) Mies Iriyanka Bhowmik aged about 9

vears she is also known as Miga Rashmi Bhowmnik.

: 4. : That in the year 1997 I have filed ax T/5.Cage
; NOLE/u7, U/5.125 Cr.P.e vhieh wag amicably
sottleod and drgppod)ngnjn in the year 1998

- - in conuection witch the T/ . Case HO.5/97 the

Cane wns dismisced for the faull(Certified

‘i

cony »n  order nelannd horewvith) |

.

Thot aftor amicobly ~et-ling the matter hoth 5‘?
[

[¥2]
.

u~ lived together aa husuépd Aand wife,

Conte, .. Ny,

Ceitified tohe true ¢

.

Mrs. Uma Chak:aborty
Advocars
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o . 6. Thaz this affidavit is made in order to
4@ PL‘QOE that T am the leral wife of deceased
it 8~chindra Kumar Phomi¥ 2nd there was no

dispute between e pending in any court,

Thai the statemen: g made in pars 1 to 1 are
Luue Lo Lhe boat of my dmovledge and belief and in vroof

whereol I put my hand on thias AffLldavit on thie 2(;“‘ day of

Juhe /2\)§,)3 before 1bhn Magistrate 1st Class at Hafionuyg Court.
.g ‘ '

Id@ntifind by e :

.7"1 RO o.u\'\atx.\' ")'r»\v L\, ’ W) « :
O ,,26/"@/”7. . !i.~>jvc=b0@’1«et/<
Advocate, Haflong. Signatere~ of Deponeht.

Sworn before me:
. ' / /
. . 4 t,
g AV N4 e
~;. IRy
LIsy

T P
"LN q(te.. )\3' -

LR I

&E:

AJ ~. 7 /()I'*’

Mrs. Umg Chakrabom
Advocare



\ B " G
&To

The Divistonal R1ly, Manager, (P)

NJFRly, Lumaing, Assam,
Sub: ~ Sanction of fumily pension in respect of

LEx-Si# 24/ Late Sashindra Bhomik,
Dok

Sir, ‘ 2.7, Dod

 Fith due respect and humble submissiin I beg to state
the rollowing yew lines before you jor favour of your kind
and sympathetic oraers,

Phat sir I um the legal wife of Late Sashindra
Bhowmik ezpired SHM/SE who died on /=i0-2002 at Silchar.

That sir we have two minor chilaren who are ltvinﬁ
with me at present,

That sir in the year 1996 there was some alsputes
between my husbuna and myself aad for some differences and
mis-undertanding my late husband Sashindra Bhowmik filed a
tit2le Suit in the Court of A.L.C. Haflong and at that time
I was at Lumaing por which I could not appear in the court in
time, There was disruption of Rly, communications also ,

That sir the Aaditional Deputy Commissioner Huflong
passed an exparte deciston tn the above case allowing dislu-

tion of our marriage.

That sir later on 4 came to know ana * aelso filled
a T/S cuse in the sameC”ourt 1in 1997 and the Additional
Deputy Commissioner after hearing myself und my husband in hts
Court settled the disputes amongst us and my lute husband was
agreed to live together with me and uccording we again lived
together like before, '

‘That sir on 7.10,2002 my husband expired due to his
illness leaving myself und my two minor children,

As a leggl wife oy my late husband 1 am entittled to
get all the penstionery benlyits of my late husbaend,

I therefore request you kindly to arrange yfor gax
grunting ramily pension etc in my fabour at an early date{

I have enclosed herewith certified copy of Courts
order in T/S Case N0,5/97 and ulso one agreement maae by my

late husband in the Court for favour of your necessary action,

.
1

Yours‘fatthfully,

/b'\\OQQMtC‘A
(Mulu tt Bhmeik)
# /0 Late Sashindra Bhownmlk
Ex=-SEM[SE /(7 )

Enclosea
As stated above,

L RRE te Beyrue copy

e Ui /‘C»fmlr([ﬂVGW
! LOmae e
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~ quncndu Bhattacharjee
MEM"EYR OF PARLIAMENT (Rajya Sabha)

Mr of Urban & Rural Development Standing Conymittee.
~ Mewuber of Consultative on Defence. ¢

RY:

Do

TO

The Divisional Railway Manager (), -
N.F.Railway,

: )
Lunmding.

NDexr Sir,

Tnvite your kind attention to the
fﬂljawixxrxnuukm: thate Late Oachindra Fumar B3howmik
was a Rallway employee at Silchar. He expired few
mqnths ago. But, his widow Mrs, “alati Bhownik is
in very &ifficult alongwith her two Children as
because she is not getting the pension benefit etc, ,
from your Department due to unknown reagons. 50, I -~
co~=ordially request you to disburse all the dues
& pension benefit etc. to his widow Mrs, Malati
Bhownmik so that she may save with her Children .

It lg my hope, you will take appropriate
ﬁavourable steps immediately on a humanitarian

ground.
Thanking You,

_ [
Yours Sincererf;, ("C:?
—— T
((wmmﬁu nm\’r TP IARIER ),

M Kﬂ' ('ﬁ%"vi(; q};};ﬁamssm ,

[Rm vl .Sabh“)

171, North Avenue, New Delhi - 110001 ﬂ (01 1) 3794704 .
JOY KUMAR ROAD, Malugram, Silchar - 788 002, & : (03842) 45828, 34025

hIx]

B Pated

mr,Ex
/f-/uﬁ(f'?.&:(?

PUSRpRENEEE Y S
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NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY

Office of the
DRM (Porsonnel)

Lumding (Assam)
No. E/FS/Engg/ 10/2002

Date : 10.7.2003.
. : \ /

- Smt. Malati Bhowmick (1°* wife)
W/O Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick
Ex. SWM/SE(Woiks)/SCL

P.O: Silchar

Dist: Cachar.,

~Sub: FS of Late Sachindra Kr.Bhowmick, ex. SWM/SE(W)/SCL.

£

As por decree of divorce grantad by Dy. Commissioner, N.C. Hills in Title -
Suit Case No.1/96, you are divorce of Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick, ex. SWM

under SE(Works)/SCL. :

In view of the above, you are not enlitled for payment of any selttement dues ,
of Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick. However, children born by you out of the mairiage
with Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick arz enlitled of share. ’

In this connection it is also informed that one Sml. Sipra Bhowmick, has also
claimed solllemont dues staling widew of Lale Sachindia Kr, Bhowmick.

This is for your information arid necessary action.

n
i 4
y %@(‘9
(N.B.DAS)
APOMILMG
. for Divl. Rly. Manader(P)
; : N.F Railway/Lumnding
Certlified to be true copy
< Mrs. Uma Chakreborty .

Advncarr.
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LThis i8 to certify that Late sashindra Bhomik got his
marriage with Smti Falati Bhomik disolwad in T/3 Case No .1 /96
in Haflong Court and again re-united by an amicable settlemen
in T/ Cape Noo5/97 in the Court ol Addl.D,C,Hafl NG o

Date 16,7.2003, fﬁbﬁéifidr/ 0/ bz /ﬂj ‘

Tudlctal Peskar
Taflong, Court

©crtificd to b/;f;‘m“‘w '1

‘ Chakraborty |
,[ Lo Yo Advacate




ABREIGED — >\/f| |
Phone : 527192

g A\~
D 17 ~ -
Mys. Uma Chaleraborty

_ q— Star Apartment, 1st tloor 0\
g S 4<7 Lachit Nagar, Main Road, lo
Advocate f, Mair 3
i ahati—78100
Gauhaﬁ‘\ﬁgh Court, Guwahati . Guw

: Date ..2.6,.07,2003mmmmmeeeee |
NOTTITCCRE

Undef Rule 75 of the Rallway Services(Pension )
Rules, 1993. - .
i

To

The Divisional Railway Manager

N.F.Rallway, '

Iumding, Dist, ﬁagaon (Assam).
i

Dear Sir,

Sub : Immediate Banction/@rgnt Of final settlement ¢
’ of dues, family rension, death gratuity. émd
other death-cum-retirement gratuity fenefits
to the nominees of the Ex- employee, Late
Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik working under S&MWorks /SCL.,

L T Y -———m———-—~—~—--—..—n---n--—--——n--——-——-u-o—-—‘-

Smti. Malatd Bhowmi k, .
Widow of. Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmlk,
C/0 :Shri Amar Das,

Mahasakti Asram, Tarapur,

P.O., Tarapur, Silchar -3,

D:Ls:t:‘° Cachar (Assamj.

S 0 e Yt 1 sy At v o e ot 0 1T o . wlp ey

5

Under‘instruction from my client, Smti,
in respect of th‘@ subject quoted above, I 1like ‘to
notice to you f6r_granting final settlemen t of dues and other pensionary
benefits to my client on account of death of Late SSchindra Kr. Bhowmik

died on 07+10.,2003 during the period of his service as hereunder
stated : o

Malati Bhowrlk
address this

1, That My said client is widow of ULate Sachindra KXr. Bhowmi k,

Ex. Rly, employee working as SWM(Store Watch Man) under SE Morks /SCL.
She is a permanent resident of the above mentioned addicss and a
bonafide citizen of India and as such e

ntitled to all the rights, _
protection and previleges as uarantged under the Congtitution of India.
. »

2. That upon the death of Lite

Sachindra Kr, Bhowmlk (hare-in-after
-referred to as "the. deceased™

)y cllent belhy. legal sife widow claimed
—~._ rellef before you' a1 account of final settlement of dues and fixation
4%§ﬁﬁ?5?§§gf pension by submitting her representations o various dates by,
> égiaj.kéfating all relevant facts and cirenmtances in support of ralevent
Guptiat dooumentary avidonoss.
" I:,I ‘.

Ve ' . !Z‘:@i‘iTDo 2
AN Certified to be true copy - < ; 0

{

AY ‘ v

/s

// b

J
tdrs. Uma Chekraborty ,
Advacay i}
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ANOEHURR. xyll)aomm.

' ' ‘ Phone : 527192 '
Mrs. Mma Chakraborty — /D — h
T M. Sc. M. Ed. LL, B. Star Apartment, 1st floor
o Advocate Lachit Nagar,’ Main" Road,
Gauhati gl Court, Guwahati Guwahati—781007
A P2 Date e
) That you being a competent as well as top brass authority of

N.F.Rallway, instead of redressing grievances of my client by removing
anomolies in the matter of final settlament of dues and fixation of
her pension in time issued an order dated 29.05.2003 whereby 1t

has been informed- that my clent is not entitled for pensicaary

benefi ts under Rule 75(12) of the Rallway Services (Pension) Rules,
1993 and only herfchildren are entitled for such benefits because

my client has been judicially seperated as per. Caurt's order dated
29.06.2003 passed in T.S.Case No. 1/96 in an extraneous consideration
without {ssuing show cause notice and /or without affording her
reasonable opportunitieg of being heard in support of the docﬁngntary .
evidences produced before you to defend herself against your decision
or conclusion. The aforesaid.order has been issued without folléwing
the due: procedure of law. As guoh, the 3384 order ig violative of
principles of natural Jjustice as well ag the provisions of Rule370,
71,73,74 and 75(13) of the Railway Services (Pension )Rules, 1993,

4, That inaplto of conaldering the relevant facts and circumtances
of the case of my client by relying on the submissions made by my
client in her application dated 28.06.2003 and affidavits dated
01.07.2002 and 26.06.2003 exacuted by the decossed during his life
time and my client respaectively as well as court'p'ordcr dated
04.09.97 passed 1in T.S5.Case No, 5/97 by which the deceased and my .
client further re-united by an amicable Settlement of their dispute
arcose in their maérimonial life and since then both Of them had

been living together as husband and wife along with {heir “minor
children under the same roof, you further issued another order dated
10.0742093. By the aforesald order dated.10.07.2003 you have directed
with /. observatit ag made in yqur-prev¢wuﬁ~arder~d§hhd“29005.2003'
but instead of the word Judiclal sepsratfon, the word *Divorce is
used. Further, it is informed that ma &mhiu.SmeahBhbwmik hag claimed
settlement dues stating widow of the deceased. - ‘ '

5. That on .the perusal of the aforesaid orders dated 29.05.2003

and 10.07.2003 it 16 not understood how you have mentioned two

different words- judicial seperation and divoreg in your two above

in respect of the Same matter anq Sam» order dated
29,06.9 rassed in same case T.S.Case No.1l /96 without application of
mind in a judiciou% manner and without conmuhicating*any relevant® . .
dbcunentary gvidenbe in respact thereof in order to éstablish the
N\ dPove facts. It may be mentioned that on the same “date in tha game

RaHe wwo diflerent decres cannot ha passed by the court. Thus 7ou
“/have falled to interpraeti and apprise the verdict of the cwrt rathex
“ even a judieially seperated and /jor divorced woman 1t entitleq to

L}

Certified to ue copy '  Contd...3

N ‘;- Mrs. Uma Chakraberty ‘
Addvncaty

3
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Advocate !

Gauhati High Court, Guwahati

3

51—

NNEXURE V][ CONTD ~ ~ -
ATRERORE XVl 1 CORTR = -

A\
Phonse : 627192

Star Aﬁartment, 1st floor
Lachit Nagar, Main Road,
Guwahati—781007

Date

get all benefits under thefpnovistoﬁ%"ofwﬁailway“qurviCee (Pengion)

Rules, 1993,

Procedure (Zmendment) Act, 2001,

6o

deceased,

the law of maintenancy ag an¢nded by the Criminal

That on the perusal of the aforesaid order dated 10.07.2003
it is further Aot understood how Yo have accepted any third parson
Smti, Siprg "Bthmik who claimed final Settlement as widow of the. .
deceased withojt commnicating.any documentary évidence to my
client in order to establish hor

Tagal statué.as widow of the o

1 : , :
7o That even assuming but not agreed that the deceased had contra-

cted gecond marri age

and during period of living with

;n violation of the conditions la
Aot

during the subsistance Oof his first marriage

the- first wife l.e. my client
id down wys 5 af’ the Hinduy Marri age

1955, the subsequent marriageé would become Ml and void under

Section 11 of the Hindu Marriage act, 1955 as well ax the provisions
of Rule 21 of the Railway Services (Cmduct)Rules,' 1956. Ba fact,’
there had no any secmd wife of the deceased till the date of hig

death to the.,best of my clientt
Smti, Sipra Bhowmik 1{s not at a
on account of such void marriage.-

s knowledge and . belier. Hence, saiqd
11 entitled for claiming any benefits

Further, ‘themarriage of a- woman

with a man having living spouse ig a complete nullity in the aye of

law and not enf;’itle
Procedure COd_e(ﬁ‘hnend

granted to Smti. Sipr
without jurisdiction

Bo

before you for getting appropriate relief

ment)Act,

d to the benefit of section 125 of the Criminal
2001 ‘and Rule 75 of the Rallway Servicaes
Such contrusting situation if any benefit is

a Bhowmik would be most illegal, improper,

as well as violationg of the ,provisi’ons of law.

That' o be;:usal of the facts and clrcumtances narrated in the
representationg ‘pf my client as well 4% other domwiantary evidences
relating to her legal status of wldow of the deceased ag submit ted

it would be fair, Regal, reasonable and justified :for Yyou to grant

g . 9‘

from irreparable loss and

injury,

to my client ang my client shgzll Suffer

That on the perusal of the all document:ary :evidences as made by

Certified to be true copy

=

Mrs. Uma Chakraberty
1 Advocare

) cmtd.0'4



" Mrs. Uma Chakraborty —52~

‘

M. Sc. M. Ed. LL. B.
Advocate

‘ Gnuhm_i tHigh Court, Guwahati‘,

the deceased and also submi tted before You during his 11ife
is revealed that there is no admission b
contracted seconad marriage. Hengo,
error of law in holding my client
and depriving her from avalling su

i
vt 4 8 Date

Justification. If you and your official h

my client and her two minor children ang

Of starvation and death,
are liable to grantianpropri

Principles of StateiPOIicy c

the Comstituticm of 'India,

my client to 1nitiaté legal pr

In view of the above,

SNNRXUR g XVINggN1n..
b em—tMIN
Phone : 527192

Star Apartment, 1st floor
Lachit Nagar, Main Rood,
Guwahati~—781007

time, it

y the deopaned that he had
You have comdtted a manifest
as judicially seperated/divorced

/or discharge yéur liability,
am of the opinion that Y would not be entitled to Tellief in thisg .
Proceedingy as 'othe‘rﬁisa.,.i.t;.. mast held o
Oof power instead ofégranting appropriat
to mitigate the hardships of the

o bo zw&iéctea'wixh an abuse
e reliaef to!ny client in order
poor family of the deceased i,e,

to save thém from the Jaw

with this matter by*challenqing.ymur“ord@ﬁs°daued"2%&95¢2003 and

10.07.2003 respgctively for getty
aPpropriate Court -of Competent ju
that you anq your official will
litigation expenses dtc.

Thanking you, ,

Copy to i

1,

The Senior D.P,0,, N.F.Railway...hmdinq

Shry SONOROY' D.P.O;., N...FoRail'w,ay. W(W'Jihq. Digt,

Ng appropiate relief-tri the
risdictien. It May fukther be noted
be fully liable for dll ‘the cost of .
incurred by My client in this matter,

(Mrg, U.Chakraborty) .

Advocate,

» Dist, Nagaon (Assam) ;

/ﬁ?

/

you' and your officials
ate relief to my client as Prayed before
- law as well. as.under the Directive
ontailned under Article 38,39(a) and 41 of

Vagaon (Agsal)

Shri Dulal Day, Wel%are inspector, S8 Morks sor, Badaépur (Assam) ;

%bwmgrw (Do @uph)

Smtd, Subra
Dist, Nagaon(Assam).

Certified to bﬁtrue copy

Eirs. Ums Chakraborty
Advncass;

~
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-

)
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"5, (Welfare), lumling, N.F’Re..tlwafy,

Lumding,

=

(Mrs, U.Chakraborty)

Advocate°
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é‘Mrs.I NAma le\akrc\bom‘y Phone : 527192 (X’b
S M. Sc. M. Ed. LL. B. 53 - Star Apartment, 1st floor
Advocate Lachit Nagar, Main Road,
Gauhati M¥gh Court, Guwahati Guwahati—781007
30.,08.2003
REMINDER Date e
To v '
The Divisional Railway Manager,
NoFoRailwaY. .
Lumding.
Dear Sir,

S‘ub ! Imnediate sanction /grant of final settlemsnt
of dues,family pension, death gratuity and
other death-cum-retirement gratuity /benefits

as well as the appointment of the dependent/ ¢
nominees on compassionate ground under died-in-
harness scheme a3 claimed by the widow of Late
Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik,Ex-RLY.employes.

L X Tl ".ﬂa‘“"ﬁ""“-t."”ﬂn““‘“‘.““-‘.“mﬂ““—-“-‘0‘““‘“‘

;
Ref : Notice datﬁd 25007020030

- wo - R D it A i D WD sah i VRt WD e A A 2y VD N p —y ") - o

With reference to the subject cited above, T would like to
inform you that I served a pleader notice datﬁd-2500702003 o you
°n behalf of my client Smti. Malati Bhowmik,widow of Late Sachiddra
Kr. Bhowmik,ex-Railway employee working as SWM(Store Watch Man Junder
SE Morks /SCL regarding immediate sanctlon'and/br grant of her above
cleims to my above client and her two minor children who are the
dependents as well as nominees of Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik.

In the above notice all the relevant facts relating to the
legal status of widow of Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik and her aligibilnty
for clatiming allsuch appropriate raliefs wers stated with a demand
for settlement of said cliams within 15(fifteen) days from the date
of recelpt of my said pleader notice dated 25.07.2003,

On perusal of the returned acknowledgemant, it haz been
revealed - . that above notice was received by you on 09.08.2003.
But inspite of receipt of that said above pleader hotice, you have
not taken any step for doing the needful till this date in order to
save a breaved fémily from their great hardships and difficulties.

Moreover, it is informed that you have not taken any step
regarding the appoinment of my client on compassionate ground under
died-in-harness scheme of N.F.Rallway as she claimed as a right of
inheritance as well as eligible dependent of Late Sachindra Kr. pBowmik

irrespective of the nature of service rendered by her husband, Late ‘
Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik. The claim of appointment of my client on
éo:npaasim\nte ground was not mationed in my aforesald pleader notice

Cor3ficd to be truo €Dy S contdee. o2

L1rs. U Chaleroborty
Adoacalv



ANNEXUR¥r YTX CORTM_

. \ LA
- Mrs. Uma Chakraborty 54— Phone:527192 A
- ‘ M. Sc. M. Ed. LL. B. T ‘ Star Apartment, 1st floor
‘ . Advocate Lachit Nagar, Main Road,
'Galjhmﬁgh Court, Guwahati ' Guwahati—781007
.+ Date
L S

Oompassionate ground. But you

have not yat cogider said claim Oof my client till this date for the

Feason best known tn you.
It is note

d that the causem of action for the aforesaid
claims arose on 07,

10.2003 when her husband Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik
as dled on hamess leaving behind him surviving his widow (Smti,Malaty

2 he jurisdiction of the your .o
oftica’and your of ficdals. vhen my client, Smti, Malati Bhowmi k prayed
for such abovae mentioned relief for several time, there could not be.
any impediment to the final settlement of Aues, family pension and other
benefits as well aé her appointment on Comagsionate ground and/for to
Lo take decision'for granting such aforesaid raelief on your part,
‘The service of Pleader notice arrived nt after having given the utmost
impotanca to all. aspects of the claims of my elient. But you being a
top brass authority of NePsRallway 41d not take step /action for granting
fuch reliet as prayed for . It is a sericus failure on your part due
to which my client along with her minor twp children isg suffering from
great hardships and difficulties, ' ‘

Therefore, you are further informed xxxg by issuing this

]
&éminder to do the neadful immediately
Of my client without further delay in h

mitigate the economic hardships
two minor

within “](seven)'dafys on behalf

Unanitarian ground in ordar to

and difficulties of my client and her

childran for aeating appropriata relisefg from your end an
otherwise my client shall sufter from irreparable loss and injury.

' In the event of failure and/or default, there will not be

any other alternative efficaciaus remedy except f£114

. : l
before the HMm'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati wherein !

the Hon'ble court would be pleaasad to PARS Nacenasary ordearn on the marit
Of the case with pProper diractioms to you to comply
the Hon'ble Court deems f£it and proper.

ng an app110gtion

rwith the same as
v . !’ 0

Under the above facts and circumtances of the case, it
would be falr, legal, reasohgble and justified for you to grant said
appronriaté. legal and proper reliefs to the family of Tate Sachindra
Kr. Phowmik which should not. be intonded to wait for a numbn

r of mgntha/"
years to extond them benefits to the nomineas /members of braaved family

o the basis of unreasonabla rezson /grounds for intarmct hagt known to d
Yyou and your officials. )

Hope that you womild ba Pleasad to grant such roliafs as
claimed by my client under the provisions cf 1aw.

Thanking you, Certified to be _true copy Yours €aithfully, ' |
,////ﬁ;//”n :

- - B85 U. Chakrabors, |
" Mrs. Uma Chakraber1y e S "
Advocair - eamvdl Rigi Courty {
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55 _— Prone : 527192

Star Apartment, 1st floor

‘Mes. Uma Chakraborty
o . . _Lachit Nagar, Main Road,

M. Sc. M. Ed. LL. B.

Advocate )
Gauhati High Court, Guwahati Guwahati—781007
Date 300080 2003
To ! .
Tho Sr. Dm'
NIF‘RailwaY’
umding,

Dist, Nagaon(Assam),

f
i

Dear Sir,
Sub ¢ Immediate sanction/grant of final settlement of
T. dues, family pensien,.death gratuity and other
) death~cum-ratirioment. gratulsy/obenafits to the
widow, 3mti. Malati Bhowmik vf Late Sachindri Kr.
Bhownik, ex-rallway €niployee.

Ref : Pleader notice dated 25.07.2003 2Bsued on behalf
of Smti. Malati Bhowmik and reminder dated
30.08.2003 issued to DRM, N.F.Railway. mﬂﬁinq.

u

In connection with above subject,I would like to inform you that
a pleader notice dated 25,07.2003 was served o the DRM, N.F.Railway,
lumding with a demand for early settlement of claims as prayed by my
client, Smti, Malati Bhowmik, widow as well as nominee of Late Sachindra
Kr. Bhomik,ex-~Rly. employee working as W SWM(Store Watch Man ) under
SE Morks /SCL who died in service en 070.10,2002 leaving behind him
surviving his wife, Smti, Malati Bhowmik-and_two minor children,

Upon the death of Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik, Smti., Malati
Bhowmik prefered various appPlicationg on A1 fferent 23ted ond approached
Several times before the concerned suthorities of N.F.railway with a
Prayer for sanction fgrant of her claims as mantiéned above in order to
Save the breaved family of Late Sachindra Kr, Bhowmlk from their serious
and critical hardships and difficulties, Further she approached before
the cencerned aythorities with a prayee for granting her appointment
On compassionate ground irrespective- of the nature of service rendered
by her husband, Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmik, |

It 18 very regret to inform you that instead of repeated prayer

or recuest mad%:before the concerned authorities of the N.F.Rallway,
the competent agthorities have baen failed to do the needful in time
™ humanitarian ground under the provisions of law and/for grant of the
sald above reliefs as claimed by my client,Smti. Malati Bhowmik. It may
be noted that there could not be any impediment o the part of the said
compsataent authosities to take reasonakle daoiéi&n_und/br to grant such
reliefs as claiwcd by my said alient. wh{gh should not be intended to
walt for a number of months or years to extend the bensfits to the
nomdnees/memberé of the breaved family of ex-Ral lway employee on the
basgis of unreasdhable ground which 18 not at alllaustainable in law for

@G?@!ﬁg& &"&8&9&@' cl%?’ t to the competent authox_'itiea and their officials,
W | . contde..2

Oves Ysna Cheleraberty : -
Advncatoe » {



GNNBTURL. XX CONID..

Mrs. Uma Chakraborty Phone : 527192 ,,X*-’"
M. Sc. M. Ed. LL. B, - 56— Star Apartment, st floor
“ivocate Lachit Nagar, Main Road,
Gauhati High Court, Guwahati Guwahati—781007
: 28 Date

The service of pleader notice arrived at after waiting for long period
of 7(seven) months from the date ef the daath Of Late Sachindra kr. R
Bhowmik and after having giveu the utyost inportance to all aspects

of the claims of my client. But the competent autherities of N.F.Rail-
way did not take any step/action in resgpect thereof with a view to
mitigate the critical crisis,hardships and difficulties of the breaved
family of an ex-~rallway employee. It is a serious fallure on the part
of the said authorities due to which my client along with her two minor
children xxs is suffering from irreparable loss and injury.

¢
A copy of the salid pleader notice dated 25.07.2003 18 annexed
herewith and marked as xnexure-Y.

It is further infbrmed that after walting for period of 1 (wne)
month 4(four) days from the date of the issue of the aforegsaid notice
dated/and withmt having response to such pleader notice, a reminder
has been issued to the DRM,N.F.Rallway for its necessary actiom within
7(seven) days from the date- of receiit of the rgmindsr dated 30.8,2003.

A copy Oﬁ the sald rominder dated ‘30‘0947003 1 annexad herewit
and marked as Amnexure~II. ‘ -. !

Under the above facts and cifcumtances, you are hereby
requested to look into the matter and to take necessary step for 1ta
early settlement of the claims as prayed within 7 days from the date
of receipt of this ;reminder.It i8 a matter of great regret that in
the event of faillure on the part of the competent authorities of N.F.
Railway, there will not be any alternative efficalous remedy except
£filing an application before the Hm'ble Central Administrative Tribuna:
Guwahati to get appropriate reliefs in respect thereof.

Hope that you would be pleased to lock into the matter
and to take immediate steps for granting-the-valid, genuine and reaso-
nable aXximx and appropriate reliefs to my client, Smti. Malati Bhowmik.
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

-”1 o

. V(MI'S. U.C_hakrabort )
Cetifod %w oy Advocate.

l:ﬂra. Usg Chakrelorty
advacott

14
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Certified to be trye cop:.

M:s. Uma Chakraborty
Advorgre




B | - S . 1
M;.‘«‘ 1 . L o . o R - g
: o | Ceotral Adiinbiznize Dibeaal \er
3
(=

bov f; ‘ 1, O MAY2004

RatETet ey

z

P “Guwahati Bench

IN THE GENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUN&L?;
GUWAHAT L BENCH
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Smt. Malati Bhowmick cgr L :
-

I “

o L - ;;( A

gL

- o F ¥ i § . LAV L ‘

Lunion Of India & ors. & &

. -
IN THE MATTER OF: 5
i Written Statement filed by the
respondents.
/
i That a copy of the 0.4 has been served on the respodents and
the respondents have gone through the copy of the (0.A filed Dy
the applicant and have understood the contents thereaf.

2 That save and except the statements which are

Heon

gpecifically admitted hereinbelow, ather statements made in  the
0.4 are categorically denied. Further the statements which are

barne on records are also denied and the applicant is putb to  the

cstrictest proof thereof. | ‘ .

S That before dealing with the various contentions made
in the .4 the dﬁpmn&nt'beg¢ to raise the preliminary objection
regarding the maintainability of the 0.68. The 0.4 in bad for non-

joinder of necessary parbties, waiver, eshtopped and acquiescsance.

T+ is wmtated that the claim made by the applicant  containes
disputed questions of farts and the applicant ought  to have

approached the Civil Court having jurisdiction adivication of the

matterand as such same is liable to he dismissed with cost.

4., That with regard to the statement made in para 1,4,3,
1




=

and 4.1  the answering respondents admit only thpse statements

which are horee on records.

y
L

L;"
Deo That with regard tr the statement made in para 4.2 thg
ANSWering while denying the contensions made therein the

ré%pmndent% hegs to state that Late Sachindra Er. Bhowmick was .28
Eérmanent emploves of N.F.Railway as 5r. Watchman under
SE (W /Silechar. He died on 7.18.28082 while in service. This family
d@calratimn for the 20§d, 2081 and 2662 are not available in this
office record. But an Affidavit which has been jointly made by
the applicant and her hushand Late Sachindra Eﬁmmmimkr iy
1,16, 2662 has heen submitted by the applicant alongwith other
documents after death of Late Sachindra Er"mammigkn In the
Affidavit it im stated that the applicant and Late GQachindra
Bhowmick are living jointly and peacefully as husband arl vmifen

Shri Rajib Bhowmick and Privanka Bhowmick has been indicated son

t

and daughter.

éa That with recard to the statement made in para 4.3 %ﬁ?
_hnamering respondents begs to state that the applicant éubm;tted
representation dated 27.12.2882 and PR, 6020805 alongwith fhe
documents, attested werox copies of nomination from which it is
found that Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick executed nomination on
.Eulﬁuﬁﬁﬁz just before his death in favour of Smt. Malati Bhowmick

for payment of provident fund money and ﬁeathmgratuity chaly

‘signed by two witnesses but the same has nobt beern accepted by the

competent authority. She also aubmitted xerox copy of family
declaration for payment of pension in which it appears that the

“same has not been certified by the senior subordinate. But  the

"maid documents  are notb availahle in the office record. The

applicant vide her application g, nil received on 3@, 12,2482

Cinformed

the Rly. authority that her husband had not  submitted

~3
e



nomination  form for which during the period of indoor treatment®

7
at EBadarpur Railway Hospital. HMe had filed wp the faﬂﬁlig
nomination papers  a3long  with the family declaration form Qg
S 1288 in presence of two witnesses. However these documents
are not available in P/Case of Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick. These

documents have been submitited by the applicant after death of her

husband  on 7.168.28082. These documents are not  countersigned by

the Br. Subordinate under whom he worked.
7 That with regard to the statement made in para 4.4 the

answering respondents beg to state that the attested photo copies
af court’s orders available with this office sugdest that there

had been ftwe swit No.T.5.1/96 and T-5 5/97 both between the

applicant and Late @achindra Er. Bhowmick. The order dated
28.6.%6 passed by the Deputy Commissioner, N.C.Hills, Haflong in

T.8. case No.l/96 speaks that the decree of divorce in  between
1/ §i

the applicant and her husband Late Sachindra Er. Bhowmick, was
granted. /The oarder dated 21.7.1998 passed by the lst Class

Magistrate in T.% 5/97 speaks that the suit was dismissed and

late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmiclk was free to remarry if he so desive}//

/
H. , That with regard to the statement made in para 4.% the
answering respondents  do not admit any thing contrary 0 the

relevent records of the case.

Ga That with regard to the statement made in para 4.4 the
answering respondents beg to state that the Railwgy respondents
are neither aware of the subject matter of the T.5.case Nao.5/97
nor aware of the order dated 4.%.97 (marked as Annexure-X to the
0.0,) as there is no record found available with this office in
this connection. However photocopy of the order dated 4.9.97 in
TE-5/97 was submitted by the applicant alongwith her application

dated 2H.&.2883. The order speaks that both the zpplicant and her

wr
1t

O
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hushand amicably settled the disputes between them and proceeding

of the suit was dropped. The order submitted by the applicant

23
~

afre e sfysre

. T)iV], ?‘«fsgr\
o S

i

differs from the order dated 4.9.97 marked as Annexure-X to  the

¥ : .
0.A., to the extent that in Annexure-X it is further ordered that g

¥

o

o
.. :

/'_the arder dated 78.6.96 passed in T.8.Case Np.I/946 earlier is

-
H

8

asicle.

~i

ldh. That with regard to the statement made in pars 4.7 the

answering  respondents  beg  to ﬁtaté that & photo copy of the
Bffidavit Jointly prepared by the applicant and her husband  on
1. 16.28382 was received by this office, which was submitted by the
applicant alongwith her application, received by fthis office

LS. 12 20,

it. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.8 the
|aﬁswering respondents beg to state that =& phote copy of the
representation dated Nil signed in the name of l.ate Bachindra Er.

Bhowmick is  available with this office wherein Late EBEhowmick
requested the Inspector of Worke/8ilchar to endorse the name of

his wife Smt. Malati Bhowmick, Shri Rajib  Bhowmick and Miss

Frivanka Bhowmick in the service record as his legal nominees. A

photo copy of the Affidavit jointly made by the applicant and her

o

husband on 1.18.26882 wass received by this office on 3. 120002

Cwhich was submitted by the applicant alongwith her application.

12 That with regard to the statement made in para 4.9 the
answering respondents beg to state that the respondents have
received several representations of the applicant for the payment

“/ af settlement dues for the death of her husband. But  the same

.4

could not be paid to her due to  the fact “that =& family
o

declaration for  the year 1999 submitted by Late Sachindra Kr.
»—r\.——/\/\/————"’ -

o

V B
CBhowmick indicates Smt. Shipra Bhowmick as his wife. By his

dated 268.4.199% requested the Railway autharity o

application
4

[
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include  the name of Smt. Bhipra Bhowmick in the office record

/,mhom he claiméd to have married on 3.11.98. Further Smt. Shipra
Bhownick submitted application dated Nil alongwith the photo copy
of Affidavit dated 23.14.2082 and other documents. In her
application she c¢laimed herself as the legal Qife of {(Latel

éachindra Kr. Bhowmick and asserted that there is no other

memhers of the family of Late Sachindra Hr.' Bhowmnick.

sUrviving

She ealso requested that authority for the payment of settlement

/
dues.
F3. That with regard to the statement made in para 406

L the answering respondents beg to state that the Hon'ble Court of
Addl. Deputy Commissioner’s orders dated 4.9.97 in  T.85. 53/97

issued on 22.1.2¢335 appear to be confusive. The copy of the order

which ‘was  submitted by the spplicant read gs "Hoth parties

present heard them. Both the parties amicably settled the

-

disputes between them. Hence proceeding of the swuit is dropped”

The copy of the order which is marked as Annexure-X to  the 0OA
{Not found available in the office records) bear the above order
@ith an  addition “"The order dated 28.46.946 passed in T.5. csse
»HQHIXVé in set aside."

The respondents therefore craves leave of the Hon'ble
Tribunal for adirection to the applicant to produce the cerbified

/

copy of the said order st the time of hearing of the case.

14. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.11

the answering respondents beg to state that as per the available

records the DRMP}/LME issued the letters dated PHVE ., DHEE and

16.7.2887%  as the similar copy of order dated 4.9.97 in T.8.5/97

marked zs Annexure~X is nobt available with this affice.

b3

15, That with regard to the statement made in para 4.1

the answering respondents bey to state that sa  far the

0=
e



~representation dated mE 4 DEET ie concerned, it is admitted that .,
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ame was received by this office. The affidavit dated

o856 2EES is not available with this office.

v

b, That with regard to the statement made Iin para 4,15

Cthe answering respondents beg to state that the Annexure-XIV to

the 0Of is not available with this aoffice records.

iv. That with regard to the statement made in para 4,14
and  4.1%  the answering respondents heg to state that the
settiement dues of Late Sachindra kr. Bhowmick have not yet been
paid to anybody. The Railway admimisfratimn has no interest in
keeping deceased employees settlement dues, withheld, in an
illegal manner. Thé respondent could not pay the same due te the

confusion as appeared in this available office records. The

Hailway respondents is ready to pay the settlement dues pf lLate.

Sachindr% Er. BEhowmick té his legal wife in accordene with 1law.
éiﬂﬁe there is counter claim of two miQegg it iz not possible for
tﬁe reapmﬁﬁent%‘ tey settle the same. In such a8 situation the
appropreate remady avilable to the'applicanﬁ iz to apprmach\ the

appropreate Civil Court having Jurisdiction.

18. That with regard to the etatement made in pPara 4. 16

the answering respondents beg to state that the Bnnexure-XVIT  to

{6 which was issued on 167 056853 ds not available wi th

respondents.

19. That with regard to the ctatement made in  pars 4,17

and  4.1%  the answering respondents  Dbeg ten state that the

fallowing are the records indicated hy the applicant Lo
substanciate her claimg
1. Honourable Court of  Addl. Deputy Commissioner,

r T VA (zunilable with
Haflong s order dated 4.9.%7 in T.5. 8/97 {available w

&
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i this office).

2 Honourable Court of Addl. Deputy Commissioner’s orders

dated 4.9.97 in T.5.5/97 {(marked as Annexure~x to the 0A/.)

-

s Honouraixle st Class Magistrate/Haflong's order dated

21.7.98 (available with the office.)

4, Joint Affidavit dated 1.18.28682 of the applicant ‘and
Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick declaring the applicant as his

wife.

D Nomination papers for the applicant for payment of
pension  and DCRE ete. executed by (Late) Sachindra Kr.

~ Bhowmick.

& The application of Late Sachindra Kr. Bhowmick for
inclusion of the name of Smt. Shipra Bhowmick as his wife and
the family declaration for the year 1999 indicating her as

his wife.

7 The affidavit dated 23.18.20807 submitted along with the

application by 8mt. Shipra Bhowmnicik.

. The fact Smt. Shipra Phowmick swore in  the Affidavit
dated 23.16.2668% that Late Sachindra Er. Bhowsmick had - said
her that he was unmarried and cheated her for which she filed

a case No. Misc. 16172881 in the Karimganji.

2. Peraonal Inspector/l/Hadarpur’s reparts dated

15,01 26082 and 26,19, 28835;

The above decument  zppear  to be confusive and

contradictory and as such from those documents it is difficult on

o

ﬁhe part of the respondents to settle dues to the spplicant sas

]

there are counter claim . It is made clear that the dues are
: 7
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iving undisbersed in the affice of the respondent but due to such
confussion same could not be settled to any one. In such =2

situation the applicant ought to have clarified the issue by an

appropreate - Court of Jurisdiction an to submit the same before

the Railwy authority for early settlement of dues.

2¢. Thet with regard to the statement made in para 4.18. to

Eé the answering respondents while reitratng and reaffirming the
atatement made above denies the correctness of the same .

2l That in view of the above facts and circumstances
stated above the 0.A is not maintaihable amed  liable to he

dismissed with cost.
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NLF.  Railway, Lumding do hereby verify and state that the

‘etatement made in paragraphs .. —3 J?‘“L ?-).,/.,\{\jug./n 1 saeanemzseos
) | 567 A KD
are true to my knowledge and those made in p ragraph | being
<
matters of records  are true to my information derived

.

.tﬁerefrmm; which I beliéve ter be true and the rest of  my
:hﬁmble submissions before this Hgn’hle Tribunal. I am  also
authorised and competent to sign this verification on behalf
of all the Re%pmndemtgn

th

ard 1 sign this verification on  this n.ii.nth tay
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In The Central Administrative Iribunal, «
Guwszhati Bench, (Guwahati).’

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 274 OF 2003

Smti. Malati Bhowmik
W/0 Late Sachindra Kumar Bhowmik,
Ex. SWM/SE/Works/SCL (Silchar).

-V3-

........................ Respondents.

IN THE MATTER OF :

AN AFFIDAVIT - IN - REPLY FILED
ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT.

AFFIDAVIT - IN -REPLY

I, Smti. Malati Bhowmik , widow of Late Sachindra Kumat Bhowmik, aged about
35 years , permanent resident of Mahasakti Astam, Tarapur, P.O. Tarapw , Silchar -3,
District ‘Cacher (Assam), presently resideing in Railway Quorter No. 864/B , South Hill
Colony, Lumding, P.O. Lumding Dist Nagaon in the State of Assam, do hereby solemnly
Affirm and state as follows : '

1. That T am the applicant in the instant application and as such, I am fully conversant
with the facts and circumstances of the present case and competent to swear this affidavit.

2. That I have gone through a copy ofan affidavit affirmed by Shri Abraham
Kispotta, Sr Divisional Personal Officer, N.FRailway, Lumding on dated ail
here- in- after referred to as the Written Statement I have received the said copy
of Written Statement on 19.05.2004 which had been filed by the deponent on
behalf of the Respondents and understood the contents and purport of the same.

3. That the applicant does not admit anything which are born out of and/or
confrary to the records . Subject to what has been specifically admitted hereunder all other
statements/ allegations of the said written statement shall be deemzd as and also are hereby

Contd....2



4. Before fraversing to the statements and allegations made in the written statement
it is submitted that - |

(a)

It needs to be noted that it is true that when the deceased, Late Sachindra Kumar
Bhowmik while in service was posted at Haflong in the year 1996, some
disputés and differences and;’or misunderstanding arose between the deceased
and the applicant in their matrimonial life and the deceased obtained an expatte

" divorce decree dated 28.06.96 from the Comrt of Deputy Commissioner,

(b)

(c)

N.C Hill, Haflong passed‘ in TS.Case No. 1/96 filed by the deceased. The
aforesaid eipatte divorce decree  was passed on the basis of allegations made
by the deceased before the caid court in asmuch as without affording a
reasonable opportunity of being heard to the applicant applicable under the
provisions of law to defend herself against the allegations made by the deceased
Moteover, the aforesaid ekpatte divorce decree in such mafrimonial suit was
passed without having an-y sufficient legal evidences to support the said decree
and failed to communicate the same to the applicant in proper time either by the
court or the deceased. As such, the said court had committed a manifest error of

law by exercising its power of discretion

A copy of the aforesaid exparte divorce decree dated 28.06.96
Passed by the Court of Deputy Commissioner, N.CHill,
Haflong is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-L

On receipt of the aforesaid exparte divorce decree/order dated 28.6.96 and

being aggrieved, the applicant filed an application before the Couwrt of Addl.
Deputy Commissioner, N.C.Hill, Haflong challenging the aforesaid impugned
exparte divorce order and claiming maintenance for herself and her children
we125 of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973. The aforesaid applicantion of the
applicant was registered as T.8.Case No. 5/97.

At the hearing of the aforesaid T.S.Case No. 5/97, the matewr of 'matrim'onial
disputes and differences arose between the deceased and the. applicant were
settled amicably and on such amicable seftlement the Court was pleased to drop

the proceedings of the aforesaid T.5.Case NO.5/97 and also was pleased to set

aside the aforesaid impugned exparte divorce decree dated 28.6.96 passed in

: T.S..Casse No. 1/96 vide its order dated 4.9.97 (Amexure-X to O.A). Hence, 1n

view of the aforesaid order dated 4.9.97 , the impugned exparte divorce decree
Contd. .3
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dated 28.6.96 had no legal effect in the eye of law in the subsequent case and
' accordingly, the deceased during his life time informed the Respondent Nos. 5
and 6 under whom he was working in respect thereof by submitting the
aforesaid order dated 4.9.97 passed in T.S.Case No. 5/97 with a request to
endorse the name of the 'applicant in his Service Record Book as his legal
\ nominee which was deleted inadverténtly during the pendency of the aforesaid
T.8.Case No. 1/96 and the same was within the knowledge of the applicant |

(d) . It would be quite pertinent to mention that since 4.9.97 to till the death of the
deceased, both the deceased and the applicant had been residing together as
husband and wife as before under the same roof along with their two minor
children. On enquiry and perusal of the Service Record Book of the deceased ,
during his life time , it was found that the Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 had not .
taken any step for insert of the name of the applicant in his said Service
Record Book as his legal wife and nominee tifl the year 2002 . Being aggrieved
with the action of the Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 maintaining complete silent 1n
this regard , the deceased during his life time sent a notice/representation dated
26.8.2002 (Annexure-V to 0.A) to the Respondent No.6 with a request to insert
the name of the applicant in his said Service Record Book as prayed for. \
Further during the period of his- illness, having no other alternative way for
anthentication of their valid mafyimonial relationship, executed an affidavit
on 1.10.2002 jointly before the Court of Ist Class Magistrate , Haflong
for its authentication and productidn in evidence on record before the

Respondents to take stringent measure to check the menanc

(e) "The deceased during life time while in service was required to submit Family
Declaration in Form 6 by firnishing the details of his family and Nominations
in Form 4 in as usual course under the pi'ovisions of Rule 74(1)(1), 74(3)(1) and
75(15) of the Railway Services (Pension) Rules, 19093 and the Family Pension
Scheme, 1964 (here-in-after referred to as the Rules in short) and accordingly
submitted in each and every year from time to time without fail . The deceased
during his period of illness and treatment taken at Badarpur Railway Hospital

. Badarpur filled up his Forms of Family Declaration, Forms of
" Nomination on 02.10.2002 in presencé of two witnesses in favour of the
applicant and their two minor children as his legal nominees for the year
2002 and accordingly submitted before the Respondent No. 5 through the
Contd.. 4



~7F°

applicant on 03.10.2002 ( Annexures LTI and IV to O.A).

H Qn perusal of the aforesaid Forms of family declaration and nominations

(2

(h)

 submitted by the deceased for the year 2002, it is revealed that there was no

such admission of his second wife contracted by second marriage with any‘

| stranger, Smti. Sipra Bhowmik till the date of the death of the deceased.

Moreover, he neither admitted said Sipra Bhowmik as his legal wife or
Nominee in his service record bo?k 1 within the knowledge of the applic

 During the life time and till the date of the death of the deceased , nobody of

that locality of the deceased-at Silchar and Badarpur had seen the said woman,
Smti. Sipra Bhowmik with the deceased as his wife and even after the death of
the deceased in his cremation and shradha ceremony . The applicant being

legal wife/widow of the deceased was with the deceased till the date of his

death and performed his cremation and shradha ceremony herself is evident
from the photographs as shown in Annexure — XXI to O.A

In consideration of the contentions along with the relevant legal documents the
clamms for pensionary benefits as well as otheeer benefits should be more
carefully scrutinisedd by ensuring that the applicant is legally wedded
wife/widow of the said deceased and she is fully entitled to receive the dues of
the deceased and amount of pension benefit in respect of the said deceased
under ’ﬁle'provisions of Rule 75 of the Rules. The claims of said Smti. Sipra
Bhowmik as widow of the deceased is totally unfounded and unwarranted as 1
no legal docomentary evidences has Abee:'l firnished for authentication of her
legal status as widow of the deceased and support of her said claims in respect

of pension benefits in respect of the said deceased. If assumed but niot agreed

" that the deceased confracted his second matriage with said Sipra Bhowmik,

such marriage is null and void w/s 11 of the Hindu Mmiage Act, 1955 ( here-

in-after reffered as ‘the Act'in short) since the said marriage 15 confracted in

v'violation of the provisions of section 5(1) of the Act and Rule 21 of the

Railway Services ( conduct ) Rules, 1066. In fact, confraction of second
marriage in subsistence .of the first wife of valid.matriage is biogamy and
puﬁishable ufé 17 of the Act as well as under the provision of Rule 21 of the
Railway Services (Conduct) Rules, 1966. Hence, in view of the above
circumstances, Smti. Sipra Bhpowmik is not at all entitled to claim such -

pension benefits in respect of the said deceased. .
Contd...5
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(1) Having regards to the facts and circumstances of the case, the Respondents
had committed serious jurisdictional error while interfering with the
quantam of denial of pension benefits to the applicant vide impugned
orders dated 29.5.2003 and 10.7.2003 (Annexures-XT and XVIto 0.A)
without affording reazonable opportunity of being heard to the applicant -

. The aforesaid impugned order dated 29.5.2003 was issued affer eight
months from the dafe of the death of the deceased which relief was
required to grant immediately after the death of the deceased to mitigate -
the hardships and difficolties as well ag to save the fanuly members of the

" deceased.

(1) The aforesaid impugned order dated 29.5.2003 was issued by the
Respondent No. 2 for repudiating the claims of the applicant under the
pro'{«'ision of Rule 75(12) of the Rules with an observation that apj)licant
15 judicially separated as per order dated 28.6.96 passed in T.5.Case No.
1/96. Howeve, the Respondent No.2 did not mention any such disputed
facts rélating to the claims of Smti. Sipra Bhowmik . The impugned order
dated 10.7.2003 was issued after two months firom the date of 1ssue of the

~ eatlier impugned order dated 29.5.2003 by raizing such disputed facts
itself by the Respondent No.l without considering and/or appreciating the
contentions and legal relevant documents as firnished by the deceased
during his life time and the applicant immediate!y after the death of the
deceased is arbitrary, improper, unreasonable, discrimination, wolanon of
the pﬂﬂﬂpiﬂb of natural justice which leads to mizcarriage of justice and ‘
caused prejudice to the interest of the applicant by affecting the
- fundamental rights of the applicant under the provisions of articles 14,21
of the constitution of India.

(k) Tt would be quite pertinent to mention here that on consideration of the
legal documents and prayer of the applicant for grant of necessary relief,
Shri Karmendu Bhattacharjee, Member of Parliament (Rajya Sabha), Joy -
Kumar Road, Malugram, Silchar wrote a letter dated 04.07.2003 to the
Respondent No to with a request to disburse the dues and grant of pension
benefit etc. to the applicant so that she may save her with her to minor |

Contd.. 6 -
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- children (Amnexure-XV to the O.A). In response to the aforesaid letter dated
04.07.2003, the deponent of the written statement made on behalf of the of
the Respondents as well as acting on behalf of the Respondent No 2 himself
made a reply on 23.10.2003 to the said Member of Parliament after lapse of

. more than two months from the date of issue of the aforesaid letter dated
4.7.2003. Tn the aforesaid letter dated 23.10.2003 it has been observed that
the applicant iz not entitled for any payment since she is divorcee of the
said deceased as per decree of divorce dated nil granted by the Dy.

Commissioner, N.C Hill in case No. 1/96 and accordingly, the applicant
aforesaid observation in the aforesaid letter dated 23.10.2003 was made \
without éisclosiﬂg the real facts and/or concealing the actual facts as raised
by the Respondent No.2 in its order dated 10.7.2003 that Smti. Sipra
Bhowmik has claimed such pension benefits as a widow of the said
deceased . It may noted that the depohent neither stated a single word

| regarding such disputed fact nor informed hi;n that said Sipra Bhowmtk
made claim for such benefits. On perusal of the aforesaid letter dated

23.10.2003, it 1z clearly revealed that the deponent acting on behalf of the
Respondent No.2 had misleaded the said Member of Parliament by
' canceaiing the true facts and/or any disputed facts if arose in this case and .
played a role in game of hide and seek knowningly with a malafide intention
to harass the applicant even after knowing the genuineness of the claims of
the applicant in order to deny her claims for the reasons best known to him
is improper, atbitrary, discr‘iminatorjf vand not sustainable in law subject to
 make the applicant-sufferer. |

A copy of the aforesaid letter dated 23.10.2003
made by the deponent on behalf of the
Respondent No. 2 is annexed herewith and
marked as Annexure- II '

(1) The findingz zo arrived in the afofesaid impugned orders dated 29.5.2003
and 10.7.2003 are not conforming to the requirements and/or reasons to be
believed without any documentary evidence or corroborating materials -
under the provisions of law are not valid , tenable in law. 'Ihé same had
been issued on the basiz of pure suspicion or fanciful imagination by
taking an extraneons view of fraudulent plea of second marriage in fact
and in law. The Respondent Nos 2, 3 and 4 being competént authorities of
N_F.Railway have inherent power and jurisdiction under the provisions of

Contd...7
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Rules to rectify the decision taken wrongly in violation of the provisions
of the Act, Rules and Railway Sevices (Conduct ) Rules, 1966 by them on
such fraudulent facts as raised by Smti. Sipra Bhowmik on consideration
of the legal documents in evidence on record firnished by the applicant.

It is rather unfortunate that the Respondents have not focused the after effect of
fraudulent pleas and fraudulent acts by the Respondents No.2 while passing the
aforesaid impugned orders. It must also point out at this stage that the wheel of
Justice can move only on true facts. Any mischief including a fraud on the Part of

- Sipra Bhowmik as well as acceptance of the same by the Respondents in

violation of Principals of natural justice would result in derailing the wheel of
Justice. Justice is based on truth and truth cannot be trampled by an act of frand.
A Ilitigant has to come to the court with clear hands and an unclean had has to
to be shown the door by a court and not an entry to the court. Such entries would
pollute the true atmosphere of a temple of justice. It is regret to mention here that
all these necessary relevant legal materials of the applicant are not considered
and/or appreciated by the Respondents while rejecting the claims of the
application an extraneous Consideration. In view of the above, unfortunately, the
Respondents have failed to exercise its powers in the matter of rendering justice

. under the provisions of Rule 75 of the Rules. However, the Respondents have no

any information within the meaning of Rules and the Family Penston Scheme
,1964 applicable to the railway employees as well as various relevant provisioﬂs
under the Act and Hindu Succession Act, 1956 so as to grant family pension
validly in the present case. The reason to believe recorded by the Respondent
No.2 for arriving at the conclusion for repudiating the claims of the applicant is
Improper, trrational | unreasonable, unjustified and not 1n good faith . The grant

of pension and other benefits to the applicant as remedial measure could had

been become final eatlier upon the death of the deceased. But the same had been
disturbed or unsettled by issuing such impugned orders in respect of the same
claims again in the hands of the another entity.

(n) The decisions or conclusions of the Respondents are not correct upon the careful

Scrutiny of the evidences on record. as made by the deceased during his life time -
while ini service and firnished -before the Respondent Nos. 5 and 6. The
Respondents are not justified in ignoring and/or denying the availability of such

‘documents before them arbitrarily by abusing the powers without any basis or

reason. Hence, the applicant has specifically herein challenged the aforesaid

Contd.. .8
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impugned orders dated 29.5.2003 and 10.7.2003 issued by the Respondent No.2

before this Hon'ble Tribunal on the variouys grounds as specified in the Original
* Application such disputes as arrived by the Respondent No.2 deliberately and

arbitrarily without following the due proceedings of law and in violation of the

principles of natural justice. It may be noted that the applicant has not.yet |

challenged the said dispute regarding her legal status of widow with a bonafide

believe that there is no such dispute as alleged by the Respondents.

(0) The administrative as well as disciplinary actions of the Reépoﬁdent No.2 are
issuing the aforesaid impugned orders are arbitrary, discriminatory ,
unteasonable and violation of principles of natural justice without producing any
such documents on record in suppott of its decision . The Respondents can not |
refuse to go into facts where it appear to it that there has been in the case a gross
failure of jusﬁce. The applicant has been condemned unheard intended to prevent
the Respondents from acting arbitrarily affecting the rights of the applicant It is
the fundamental rule of law that no such decision must be taken which will affect
the rights of any person without first being informed of the caze. Non-
compliances with principles of natural justice results in arbitrariness as s well as
discriminatory. As such, the administrations of the respondent No.2 are violation
of Articles 14,21 of the Constitution of India and miscarriage of justice. Indeed,
if the findings touch any jurisdictional requirement and if the Respondents
 ignore relevant facts having a bearing on such requirement or takes into
consideration of itrelevant facts, such findings will not be binding on this
Hon'ble Tribunal in the ;}feé:ent case 50 as to »deprive it of the poWer to correct

jurisdictional failure.

(p) It may also be necessary to point out that though the said woman, namely Smti.
Sipra Bhowmik made claims over the pension benefits of the deceased, the
Respondent No.2 has not clarified the facts that in what capacity the said woman
may claim and how did her claims has been accepted for denying the legis lative
claims of the applicant under the provisions of Rule 75 of the Rules and the Family
Pension Scheme, 1964 Hence, the aforesaid impugned orders have no statutory force
- and validity of it since tﬁe matter relating to the said dispute raised by the Respondent
No. 2 without adducing any documentary evidence in support "

Contd...9
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of the said dispute. Moreover, the said woman neither filed any appiicaﬁon nor
claimed her legal status as widow of the deceased in any cowt of law after the
death of the deceased by adducing sufficient and satisfactory evidence
fevidences . It would be quité pertinent. to mention here that if the deceased
contracted his second marriage during the subsistence of his first wife, the
applicant, as well as in violation of the provistons of section 5(1) of the Act, being

-after cc\rming into force of the said Act, such marriage would be illegal, void and

“the question of treating such woman as widow of the said deceased concerned.

Thus does not arise at all..Thus, the question of the said woman succeeding to the

- properties of the said deceased by virtue of the provisions of Rule 1 of section 10

of Hindu Succession Act, 1956 does not arize. As such, the aforesaid impugned
orders dated 228.5.2003 and 10.7.2003 are arbifrary, unreasonable, discriminatory

and not sustainable in law and liable o be set aside and/or quaéhed.

5. Now the applicant shall deal with the statements and allegations made in the written

statement

6. Save what appears from records the statements made in paragraphs 1,2,7 8,9 of the
written statement are within the knowledge of the Respondents intending to deny the claims of

the applicant are wrong, misconceived and misleading the Hon’ble Tribunal and denied in toto.

7. That with regard to averments ma paragraph 3 of the written statement the applicant

i o JL-“ N

a)

b)

- submutted as follows:-

There is no dispute about the legal status of the applicant as widow of the deceased '
as well as the finding or decision so arrived by the Respondent No. 2 subject;
however | to the conditions laid down w/s 5 (1) read ‘with section 11 of the Act, and
if the second marriage between two Hindus solemnized after the commencement of
the Act, 1z void since the applicant being first and legally married wife resided with

the deceased till the date of death of the said deceased as per documents admissible
in evidence on records in any proceeding at the trial of the application under the said
Act,

In case of contravention of the condition specified /s five of the said Act, the
mattiage is bigamy and it not mai‘riage in the eye of law and punishable ws 17 of
the said Act, |

Contd .10
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The finding so arrived at by the Respondents. That the deceased had married the

- said women, Smti Sipra Bhowmik is now disputed before the Respondent No: 2

but not before the applicant This apart, upon carefill scrutiny of the evidences on
records amply proves that the said deceased had not, indeed, married the said
women, Stmi Sitra Bhowmik, way back legally as such the wife of such void

matriage can not be treated as a widow of the said deceased .

It may be noted that when the deceased and the applicant were living together as
legal husband and wife under the same roof and cohabitiﬁg for a number of years till
the date of the date of the deceased, there would be presumption in law that the
applicant 15 legally wedded widow of the deceased . |

’Solenmization of second marriage by the Central Government (N.F.Railway)

employee iz under the control of the Respondents as per the provision of Rule 21 of
the Railway Setvices (Conduct) Rules,1966. A railway employee is not entitled to
solemnize second marriage in violation of the Rule 21 of the aforesaid Rules and
the Respondents are also not entitled to permit any empléyee for second marriage
during the subsistence of his valid first marriage with the first wife without

" adducing any relevant documents in evidence on record in order to prove the

reasons as specified under section 5 of the Act However, notwithstanding the fact,
the applicant has denied the said matriage of the deceased with the said woman and

hence, it has also not been disputed before the applicant in any view of the matter.

So far the necessary party is concerned, the Respondet No. 2 is the top brass ansd
welfare authority of N.F Raialway , Lumding. It is the competent authority for grant
for grant of sttlement of dues and pension benefits to the retired railway employee
and/ot the deceased under the provisions laid by the Rules. The applicant is the

legally wedded widow of the deceased as peer documentary evidences on record and

entitiled to receive the aforesaid benefits in respect of the deceased and the

Respondent No.2 is the said auﬂldrity entitled to grant and/or sanction for the same
immediately after the death of the deceased to mitigafe the hardships and difficulties
of the said ill-fated family of the decease under the provisions of Rule 89 of the
Rules. The Respondent No.3 iz the top brass authority of Finance Department of
N.F Railway, Lumding vested with the power to sanction the amount of settled dues
as well as family pension in respect thereof under the provisions of Rule 75 of the
Rules and the famiiy Pension Scheme, 1964. The Respondent No. 4 15 the highest,
Contd...11
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~ competent controlling m;ﬁlority of the Engineering Departmént of N.F Railway

under which department the deceased was working and the Respondent Nos. 5 and 6
are the immediate authorities of the department of the deceased under whom the
deceased was working while in service. The Respondent No.7 s the welfare
Inspector, Finance Department, Lumding Division, N.F .Railwayconcefned with the
matter of the applicant regarding consideration of family pension on the basis of
relevant documents to the applicant for welfare of the family of retired person and/or
the deceased. The applicant neiﬁlei; concealed anything in her representations made
before the Respondents nor alleged anything regarding such alleged dispute as made
by the Respondents in its written statement. As such, the Respondeqis are the
competent anthorities of N.F.Railway to deal with said claims of the applicant for
grant of the said reliefs as prayed for under th\;, facts and circumstances of the case
on the basis of relevant legal documents in evidences on record in ddue discharge of
their lawfisl duties. In fact, the Respondents are the appfopriate, proper, competent
and necessary authorities in the instant case for the welfare of the ex-employee of
N.F.Railway and/or the deceased.

g} The purpose of another party or parties in the instant case 1s/are not reqmred to be
heard since there is no any such legal obligation in the hands of any stranger/third
person to whom the deceased had neither nominated as his family member during
his life time nor mentioned anywhere in his record of service book the name of
such woman, Sipra Bhowmik under the provisions of Rule 74(3) of thg Rules
wherein it is provided that if at that time of making the nomination the railway
servant has a family consisting of more than one member, the person so speciﬁe&
shall not be a person other than a member of his family. Moreover, the provision of
Rule (1)(i) of the Rules provides that the railway servant has a family, the
nomination shall not be in favour of any person or persons other than the members

- of his family. Hence, relied on the above provisions , there is no basis on the part
of any person to claim such benefit without any authority of law and the
Respondents are also not entitled for repudxatmb o the claims of the applicant bv
raising the question of imp leading necessary party. Further it has not been
mentioned by the Respondeﬁtsiﬂlat who will be the necessary party and whom |
will be needed to be imp leaded as necessary party is arbitrary, improper and
not sustainable in law in order to vitiate the proceeding pending before this
Hon'ble Ttibunal. As such, the allega;imi of non-joined of necessary party in this °
instant case has been made mechanically without specifying valid reason

, satisfactory evidence on record in as muchas without proper application of
Contd...12
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independent mind. Hence, the Respondents are inisleading this Hon'ble Tribunal
and as a result, the applicant has been declined to agree with the averments of the
Respondent made in the written statement in this regard.

h) B0 far the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal is concerned to entertain this
instant case on account such disputes as raized by the Respondents , it is
respectfully submitted that the Respondent has committed manifest error of law
while interfering with the quantam of denial pensionary benefits to the applicant
and intetfering the provizion of Rule 75(12) of the Rules. The Respondent NO2.
had itzelf interfered with the facts of the case and passed the aforesaid impugned

" order dated 29.5.2003 without raising any dispute regarding said Smti. Sipra

Bhowmik if it received the documents in her favour earlier before issning such
 order as alleged in its written statement. Further, issued another order after two
months of the aforesaid order dated 29.5.2003 by raising such dispute for denying
the claims of the applicant by abusing its poWer and exercising its jurisdictional
power under the provisions of Rules 74,75 and 89 of the Rules enabling it to
interfere With'ex;en on disputed facts in this case so that it is deprived of a
jurisdiction which would be co-extensive with that of Civil Court The right to
challenge the said dispute arise only when the Respondents had not exercised such
Jurisdlctmn under Rules to issue the aforesaid impugned orders on the facts and
mrcmnstances of the case. In fact, the applicant and the said woman who claimed
the benefits of the zaid deceased conld had been directed by the Respondent No. 2
to appmaéh before the Civil Court before issuing such impugned orders on the '
facts as found by it or assumed by it to exist with holding the view that the
Respondent No.2 had no such jurisdiction or power to entertain the proceeding in
thiz case. It may be noted that while the Respondent No.2 had already issued the

~ aforesaid impugned order dated 29.5.2003 and 10.7.2003 by denying the pension
benefits and other service benefits to the applicant on the same ground under t
he provizions of the Rules rightly or wrongly in violation of the principles of
natural justice resulting the violation of the fundamental rights of the applicant |

" under Articles 14, 21 of the Constitution of India, that cannot be called in any civil

coutt or no civil court can sit on the decision or conclusion so arrived by the

Respondent No.2 . Hence, it is a fit case for this Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere in

the instant case and pass necessary order granting reliefs to the apphcant and/or

pass necessary mder/mders as deem fit and proper.
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Tt w:ould be quite pertinent to mention here that section 22(3) of the
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1085 invest this Hon'ble Tribunal with the power and
jurisdiction exercisable by the Civil Court in such case under the Code of Civil
Procedure, 1908. It may further be noted that the present Original Applicationhas |
been admitted by this Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated 33004 ws 190) of
the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985 after hearing the parties and being satisfied
with the facts and circumstances of the case that it is case for adjudication or trial
by it. As such, the proceedings under the relevant service rules as to redressal of
grievances in relation to the subject matter of the said application pending before

this Hon'ble Tribunal for its adjudication .

The aforesaid impugned orders had been issued on an extraneous consideration by
ignoring the re‘levant {egal evidences of the applicant on record under the
provisions of law and in violation of the principles of natural justice as well as
without adducing any documents on fecor& in support of such dispute. Such illegal

actions of the Respondents are failure to exercise its jurisdiction under the Rules.

Howevet, the alleged disputed facts or decision so arrived by the Respondents

" are without any sufficient materials or documentary evidences on record in support

of such decision are improper, unreasonable, discriminatory, not tenable in law and

fiable to be cancelled and/or struck down In view of the above, it 15 fit case to

interfere by this Hon'ble Tribunal by exercising its inherent power with the

findings of the Respondent No.2 for redressal of grievances of the applicant being

a legally wedded widow of the said deceased. Henée, it is denied that the Original

Application is not be maintainable as alleged in the written statement S

That with regard to the averments made in paragraphs 3.6 and 10 of the writte;l
statement it is submitted as below :

. the deceased being arailway employee while in service was required to to submit
" FamilyDeclaration in Form 6 by furnishing the details of his famiiy and

nomination in Form 4 to the Respondent No.5 in favour of the applicant and their
two minor children in as usnal course from time to time in each and every year -
under the provisions of the Rules 74 (1)(i 74(3)(1) and 75(15)of the Rnles.‘ The
deceased during his life time while in service submitted the aforesaid relevant
documents before the Respondent No.5 for th;a year 1999,2000, 2001 and 2002 is

within the knowledge of the application for its necessary implements.
Contd...14
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It would be quite pertinent to mention that during the life time of the deceased
while in service, finding nothing regafdiﬁg insertion of the name of the applicant
sent a letter/notice in writing dated 26.8.2002 to the Repondent No. 6 for
endorzement of the name of the applicant as his legal wife and nominee . Because
the name of the applicant was deleted by the deceased in the year 1996 due to some
mismderstanding arose between the deceased and the applicant but the same were
settled vide order dated 4.9.97 passed in T8 Case No. 5/97 . In view of the above, -
the deceased during the period of his illness and treatment at Badarpur Railway
Hospital filled up Forms of fresh nomination and Family declaration on 2.10.2002
in presence of two witnesses as per the provisions of Rule 74(3) of the Rules and E ‘
submitted before the Respondent No.5 on 3.10.2002 along with the affidavit dated
1.10.2002 for its necessary action as reiterated in Annexure- VI to O. in order to
conferred the rights to the applicant and their minor two children to receive such
Pension benefits and death-cum-retirement grauity payable under Rule 70 and 75
of the Rules. Hence, the submiszion of the aforesaid relevant docmﬁents after the

death of the deceased as alleged by the Respondents is denied and disputed.

The allegétions of non-availability of family declaration for the year 2000.2001 and
2002 are within the spécial knowledge of the Respondents and the applicant does
not admit anything of said purported averﬂx_eﬁts made in this aforesaid paragraph 5
of the written statement purposefully to deny the claims of the applicant .

It woula be necessary and important to mention here that immediately on received -
of the aforesaid documents for the year 2000 and 2001 from the deceased during his
service period , the Respondent No.5 had countersigned the same indicating the date
of receipt and kept it in his costody but the said documents for the year 2002 as
submitted on 3.10.2002 were returned to the applicant on 18.11.2003 as reiterated in
Amnexure-VIII to the O.A. Re-submission of the zaid documents after attestation
made by the DMO/ Badarpur Railway Hospital as per advise of the Respondent No.

5 were also had been returned to the applicant without any valid reason or basis with

an assurance that her claims will be considered in time. As sich, question of counter
on the said documents as alleged by the Respondents further never arise since the
fanlt 15 committed by the Respondent No.5 itzelf with a malafide intention to harass

the applicant unnecessarily.

e) The averments made in the aforesaid paragraphs of the written statement are for
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depriviﬁg and/or dén},-'ing the grant of settlement dues and family pension in favour
of the applicant. Such illegal rejection of the claims of the applicant on an

_ extraneous consideration in the garb of public interest should not be allowed in any
view of the matter. The Respondents in their sweet will cannot made such
averments in purported exercize of paWér without foﬁowing the due process of

~ law.The Respondent No.2 was not justified - for taking such averments kmowmngly
and abruptly putting the applicant acting upon said averments in extreme jeopardy. .
As such, such abmpt refiisal of the benefits to the applicant cansed érejudiced to the
interest as well as the rights of the apphcanL Hence the Hon'ble Tribunal has
ample power to intervene and issue mandamus of doing justice,

9. That the allegatmns made in paragraph 7 of the written statement are denied and disputed .

While the exparte divorce decree dated 28.6.96 had been issued in T.8.Case No. 1/96
(A_meme-l to this reply) , it cannot be expected thatr the Repondents failed to understand
the meaning of the said  impugned order by “obéerving once as ° JUDICIAILY
SEPERATED’ in itz order dated 29.5.2003 and again * DIVORCEE’ in its order dated
10.7.2003 issued simultaneously after two months of the earlier aforesaid orde dated
20.5.2003 It had aiso became imposzible for the Respondents to understand that on the
zame date in the zame case two different decrees cannot be paszed by the same couﬁ and

further -the court cannot pass exparte decree in matrimonial suit without affording a

reasonable of the to the party of being heard and to defend against the allegations made by |

the opposite party. In view of the above, the Court of Deputy Commissioner had committed
a manifest error of law and liable to be set aside _ahd_for quashed. Hence, on perusal of the
aforesaid exparte decree dated 28.6.96, no court of Magistrate can pass such order dated

21.7.98 for re-marriage of the deceased even after gramting the order dated 4.9.97 in -

T.5.Case No. 5/97. If such order for re-marriage of the deceased was passed and/or obtained
by misleading and/or concealing the real and true facts of the case, the said court had
committed a manifest error of law in violation of the pfovision of section 5(1) read with
section 11 of the 'Act‘as well as violation of the order dated 4.9.97 passed one year before
the said order dated 21.7.98. It may be noted that a legal divorced person is nor required to

obtain any fiwther order from any court of even after expiry of one year from the date of the

legal divorced decree under the Act. When the deceased was not legally divorced from the

applicant and settled the disputes on 4.9.97 | question of obtaining permission and/or

granting such permission for re-marriage by the Respondents is not sustainable in law.
Since the order and/or permission for re-marriage of the deceased had been granted by the
Respandents beyond the back of the 'applicant in violation of the principles of natural
justice. The deceased had obtained such permission from the court and the Respondents, if
Contd...16
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any, by misleading the said authorities and cheating the épplicant during the period of
subsistence of his first and valid marriage. Hence, such order dated 21.07.1998 was illegal,

discriminatory and liable to cancelled. However, the Respondents relied on the aforesaid order

dated 21.07.1998 for supporting the claims of the said woman, Shri Sipra Bhowmik without

producing any documentary evidence on record with this written statement for the reason or
interest best known to them It is not understood why the Respondents are such adamant,
confirmed and concerned about the claims of Sipra Bhowmik %ﬁ 15 not at all legally wedded
widow of the deceased and cannot be treated as widow of such veid inm'r;iage under the

provisions of law without having any documents in evidence on record purportedly.

10. That in view of the above backgrbund, the aforesaid impugned order dated 10.07.2003

~ stipulates that the Respondent No. 2 being satisfied with the illegal , unjustified and invalid
claims of the stranger, Smti. Sipra Bhowmik without producing the documents relied upon.

necessary for the public interest so as to hereby deny the claims of the applicant on the reason

specified in the said order. Save as aforesaid and all other allegations are misconceived,

misleading and are denied. *

11 That the allegations made in paragraph 9 of the written statement are denied and
disputed. As required by the Respondent No.2 the order dated 4.9.97(Annexure-X to the 0.A)
for the reazon of not ﬁﬁdiﬁg out the said order in the file of the deceased as submitted during
his life time, the applicant obtained the said order from the court of Addl Deputy
Commisioner, N.C Hill, Haflong on 21.01.2003 and fiwnished before the Respondent No. on
31.01 2003 for itz mecessary implementatim' for grant of relief asz prayed for. But the
Respondent No. issued the impugned order dated 29.5.2003 after taking time for long period of
- four months from the date of receipt of the said copy of the order dated 4.9.97 arbitrarily in
purported exercise of power without 'appf&ciéting and constdering the aforesaid legal
dorumentary evidences on revcord in asmuchas without affording reasonable opportunity of
being heard and without informing anything that such stranger, Smti. Stpra Bhowmik had also
made such claims a= widow of the said deceased. Being aggrieved , the applicant further
preferred another representation dated 25.6.2003 (Annexure-XII to O.A) and submitted an
affidavit dated 26.6.2003 executed by the appli:ﬁant before the court of Ist clazz Magistrate,

N.CHill on 26.6.2003 (Annexure XTI to O.A.) for authentication of her status as legal widow

of the said deceased and grant of her relieft as prayed. The allegations as made in the written -

statement relating to the order dated 4.9.97 for its submizsion before the Respondents on
25.6.2003 is totally wrong , misconceived and denied. Moreover, the allegations made in the
fast part of the aforesaid para 9 regarding the said order dated 4.9.97 is misconceived and
misinterpreted by the Respondents and hence, dented. |
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12, That the allegations made in parégfaph 11 of thé written statement are denied and disputed.

The éfo;esaid letter/notice dated 26.8.2002 (Amexure- V to O.A) was submitted by the

deceased as reiterated in paragraph 8(b) of this reply. The aforesaid letter dated 26.8.2002 had

- been submitted by puttiilg hiz own signature which may be authenticated by comparing with his -

other signatures made in the relevant form of family declaration , nomination and legal affidavit

dated 1.10.2002 executed jointly with the applicant . fI‘he allegation regarding submission of the
said affidavit dated 1.10.2002 before the Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 ‘has already been submitted
in Annexure VII to 0.A.

13. That the allegations made in the paragraph 12 of the written statement are demed and
disputed The allegations made therein are misleading and vogue. The Respondents took

£

sufficient time 1n filling their written statement and withheld so called * correct facts”.
Stgnificantly, it may be noted that it has not been understood that why the deceased made family

declaration unfortunately only for the year 1999 but not for other subsequent years, 2000, 2001

and 2002 if towards the insertion of the name of said Sipra Bhowmik as his wife if the deceased

was divorced husband of the applicant and married the said waﬁmn Smti. Sipra Bhowmik on
3.11.98 . The said allegation as made by the Respondents ,could not be proved by producing
document in evidence on record. From the reading of such allegations it 1= evident that such
admission neither made by the deceased nor requested the Respondents in writing under Rule 21
of the Railway Services (conduct ) Rules, 1966 for obtaining permission in respect thereof The
legal documents as farnished by ﬁ;e deceased and the applicant before the Respondents had
been rejected deliberately, hmwiﬁgly with willfil negligence towards the claims of the
applicant since the documents had been submitted jnst before the few month/days from the date

of death of the deceased and the documents are valid as there is no any contingency provided |

therein nnder Rule 74(3)(ii) of the Rules and the applicaut iz entitled for claiming such pension
benefits in reqpect of the said deceased.

It would be qmte pertment to mention that the applxcant has been
f'ufpnsed that how the Respondentz accepted the claims of said SmtiSipra Bhowmik aas
widow of the deceased and her false assertions as made in her affidavit dated 23.12.2002
executed after long period of the death of the deceased that there is no other surviving members
of the family of the said deceased without having any relevant document in evidénce on record
and/or any enquiry required to be conducted by the concerned authority and to firnich the said |
report to prove that statement of said Smti. Sipra Bhowmik But nothing has been done ﬁy the
Respondents nor afforded reasonable opportunity for hearing to the applicant The Resp_ondent
Nos. -5 and 6 were fully acquainted with the real facts and circumstances of the case whether the
applicant 15 genuine , legal widow of the said deceased or not who paid Rs. 1500/- to the
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applicant at the cremation of the deceased from the said railway department and the applicant
performed the shradha ceremony of the décease& by begging Rs. 10/20/30 from the other office
staffs and officers of the office of the deceased as reiterated in Annexure-VII to O.A. At that
time no such woman namely Smti. Sipra Bhowmik‘was seen during the illness and treatment
as well as on the spot of cremation and shradha ceremony of the said deceased . After death of
the deceased, being inspired by the Respondents , she has approached before the Respondents as
a bolt from the blue. As such, the claim of said woman is totally infounded and unwarranted

~and she is not at all entitled to claim any pension benefitz The living the applicant with the

deceased is evident from the photographs as shown in Aanexure-X¥I to the 0 A.

14 - That the allegations made in f)m'agt'aph 13 of the written statement are denied and

disputed. The purported decision for holding the aforesaid order dated 4.9.97 passed T.8.Case

‘No. 597 as confiisive are misconceived and misleading . If the said order was not available
‘before the Respondents before issuing the impugned orders dated 29.5.2003 and 10.7.2003, how

did such decision has been arrived by Respondents . The observations of the said order dated

© 4.9.97 had not been made by the aapplicant herself . It is obtained from the court and the

applicant obtained the certified copy of the =aid order by preferring an application dated

£20.1.2003 (Annexure- IX to the O.A) and produced the photocopy of the said certified copy of

the order before the Respondent No.2 on 30.1.2003 before issue of the aforesaid impugned
order dated 29.5.2003. Moreover, the copy of the said order dated 4.9.2003 was certified by
Head Assistant of the Deputy Commissioner’s office. There is no any fault or dxf“pute on the
part of the applicant

It is also, at this stage, necessaty to note that the certificate dated 16.10.2003
(Annetme XVII to the O.A)) issued by the Judicial Peshkar of the Court of Addl. Deputy
Commissioner, N.C_Hill, Haflong which proves that the disputes between the said deceased‘ '
and the applicant had been settled and they were re-united as husband and wife.

15. That the allegations made in paragraph 14 of the written statement. are wrong |
misconceived and unjustified. The order dated 4.9.97 passed in T.S.Case No. 597 had already
been submitted before the Respondent No. 2 on 30.1.2003. The Respondents in one hand
admitted that fact that they issued the impugned orders dated 29.5.2003 and 10.7.2003 as per

“the availability of records and on the other hand issued the aforesaid orders due to non-
~ availability of the similar copy of fhe order dated 4.9.97 as Annexure-X to the O.A

In view of the above averments, it is found that no particular contrary to the claims
of the applicant has been made. Hence, the Respondents had committed a manifest ervor of law
by issuing the aforesaid impugned orders due to non-availability of the said order dated 4.9.97
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without asking the applicant for the same as otherwise the same could'be done in favour of the
applicant by the Respondents It is repeated that said impugned order were in colourable
exercise of power and not in public interest and issued in utter haste without application of mind
on the merit of the same which is for interference by this Hon'ble Tribunal.

| Further, it is submitted that it has not been understood that if said Smti.
. Si;ira-Bhowrrﬂk had made her claims after the death of the said deceased, then why it was not
mentioned in the impugned order dated 29.5.2003 and why it is in the impugned order
10. 7.20@3 after two months of issue of that earlier order. On perusal of the aforesaid impugned
orders., it is appeared that such illegal indication was made by the Respondents with a malafide
intention to harass the applicant and to deny her claims which was required to be granted in
order to save the ill-fated family members of the deceased . Such impugned actions of the
* Respondents are violation of the principles of natural justice | Articles 14, 21 of the Constitution

of India and not sustainable in law and liable to be sef aside and/or quashed.

- 16, That That with regard t the statements made in paragraphs 15, 16 and 18 are within the |
special lmowleﬁge of the Respondents in order to deprive the applicant from claiming such
benefits unnecessarily without any valid reason or basis by abusing théir power of discretion in
a colourable exercize of power, not in public interest causing prejudice to the applicant who is
suffering from irreparable loss and injury without ény justification. |
~ Itis submitted that there is specific challenge regarding such
~ disputes as arose by the Respondents in the original application of the applicant So, the
Respondents did not have such opportunity to meet this point of disputes in this written
statement. The matter has been stated in the present original application only as the facts but on
 scrutiny this point of dispute of widow has no' merit in the present case. The provisions of Rule
75 of the Rules are mandatory and it must receive construction which will effectuate the pm’pbse
of the Rules. An interpretation must be avoided which will lead to destroy the members of the
family of the deceased and/or his legal nominees by taking a shelter under the umbrella of
power to avoid and/or deny the claims of the applicant by proper planning. An attempt to
prevent frand or fraudulent transactions by the Respondents adopted as a device to deny the
claims of the applicant should be quashed by this Hon'blé Tribunal as it is necessary to protect
the true rights of the applicant to mitigate the hardships and difficulties of the said poor family
members of the said deceased as otherwise, the applicant shall sufferer from irreparable Iosé and

injury.

17. That the allegations made in paragraph 17 of the written statement are arbitrary,

!

illegal, disputed and hence denied. It is submitted that in order to appreciate the
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legislative claims of the applicant being legally wedded wife/widow of the said deceased are
genuine and s .,ustamable in facts and in law. The appreciation and acceptance of illegitimate
claims of the said woman , Smti. Sipra Bhowmik as widow of the said deceased by the
Respondents vide impugned order dated 10.7.2003 is arbitrary, illegal, discriminator}f,
unreasonable and violation of the principles of natural justice as well as severe failure of the
Respondents in following the due process of law. Further, it may noted that the aforesaid
impugned orders had been passed without having proper inforination of the provision of
section 5(1) read with section 11 of the Act and section 17 of the said ACT az well as Rule
1 and 2 of the Hindu Succession Act, 1956 . The provisions of Rule 1 of section 10 of the
Hindu Succession Act provides that if a Hindu male person having a legally wedded wife,
married another female person after the said Act come into force , then the second matriage
would be illegal and the female person who goes under such a second marriage , marriage is
- void and can not be treated as a legally wedded wife and hence, the question of her being'
treated ds a widow of the said deceased Hindu does not arise.

In view of the above background, neither the question of conter claims of the
two W:dows not claim of maintenance as pensionary benefits by the said Smti. Sipra
Bhowmik does not ariselt iz not understood why the Respondents could not pay the
pension benefits to the present nominees of the said deceased as per record submitted by the
deceased during his life time. There is no bar in paying the pension benefits to the nominees
of the deceased as notified by the deceased in his letter dated 26 8.2002, family declaration
and nomination forms duly filled up by the deceased himself dm'mg his life time under the
pfovxswns of Rule 74 (5)(6) and 75 of the Rules.

18. . That with regard to the averments made in paragraph 19 _ it may be noted that the
statements made by , Smti. Sipra Bhom in her affidavit dated 23. 10. 2003 will clearly
 indicate that she had been cheated by the deceased that he was unmarried and hence, she
filed a case No. Misc. 161 /2001 in the Karimganj. In view of the above, it cleaﬂy proves
that the deceased had legally wedded wife and he confracted second mamage by cheating
her and as such, the said marriage is bigamy and punishablé uw/s 17 of the Act The
Respondents even after knowing such facts how made such alleganon of counter claims of
two widows is not understood.
| On considerations of the above facts and circumstances of the caze, it i3
respectfully submitted that the applicant is legally wedded widow of the said deceased and
entitled for such benefitz of final settlement of dues of the deceased and grant of family
pension in respect @of the said deceased under the provisions of Rules, Act and Hindu
Su{:cesion Act, 1956 and the Hon‘ble Tribunal would be pleased to consider the prayer of
the applicant for grant of such benefits to the applicant by passing appropriate ordet/orders

in this regard as otherwise the applicant shall be put to great hardships and difficulties. ,
' Contd.. .21
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19, That the statements made in paragraphs 1 #¢ &; § 708,11 1% 2 g ofthe forgoing
affidavit are true to my knowledge and those contained in paragraphs (/) & w(k)
are based on information derived from records and believed to be true by me and those

contained in paragraphs qh. to,1S+e {8 are my humble submissions before this Hon'ble

Tribugal,
I signed this affidavit on this 8% day of July, 2004 at Guwahati.

Identified by,

Smti. Uma Chala*abqrty; - . ' DEPONENT : '

Advocate.
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150 GLORIOUS YEARS

5 A. KISPOTTA
Sr. Divl.. Personnel Officer
'\ Lumding : Nagaon : Pin -782447 )

No.E/FS/Engg/10/2002 - - Date: 23.10.2003.

T To, 3 |

P - SriKarnendu Bhattacharjee, | - S ‘
Member of Parllament (Rajya Sabha), . !

Joy Kumar Road, Malugram, -
Slichar-788 002 -

Dear Sir,

Suu: Payment of pensionary benefit.
. Ref: Your letter dtd. 04.7.2003.

 With reference to the above it is informed that Late Sachindra Kr Bhowmick,
ax, Store Watchman under Section Engineer (Warks)/Silchar expired on 07.10.2002
while in service. - L ' | |
Smt. Malati ‘Bhowmick claimed for settlement dues as admissible after the
death of Late Schindra Kr. Bhowmick. \ S
~ On scrutiny of the records it is found that $mt. Malati Bhowmick is divorcee of
~ Late Bhawmick as per decree of divorce granted by Dy. Commissioner N.C. Hill in T3
case No0.1/96. Accordingly she has been informed vide this office lelter of even
Lo number dtd.. 10.7.2003 that she is not entitled for any. payment, however, the
child/children born by her out of the marriage _with Late Sachindra Kr.Bhowmick

Cis/are entitled of the shares. But Smt. Malati Bhowmick has not submitted any legal
‘documents in favour of her child/children till date. In absence of legal document no
further action can be taken in order to arranging payment in favour of the
child/children. = - B I
This is for your kind. information,
With _Idnd"regnrd.s,r _
Yours faithfully,
. bAvs. Umne Chakrabey » : o A {2
- bdvs, Ume Chakr sorty R { A. Kispotta ;
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